elSBN: 978-1-68108-349-0
ISBN: 978-1-68108-350-6

OLDER WOMEN
CURRENTAND FUTU
OF PF

ey

@POPULATION




Older Women: Current and
Future Challenges of
Professionals with an Aging
Population

Editor:

Teresa Kilbane
School of Social Work
Loyola University Chicago
North Michigan Avenue 820
Chicago, Il 60611
USA

&
Co-Editor:

Marcia Spira
School of Social Work
Loyola University Chicago
820 North Michigan Avenue
Chicago, 11 60611
USA



Older Women: Current and Future Challenges of Professionals with an Aging
Population

Editors: Teresa Kilbane and Marcia Spira

ISBN (eBook): 978-1-68108-349-0

ISBN (Print): 978-1-68108-350-6

©2016, Bentham eBooks imprint.

Published by Bentham Science Publishers — Sharjah, UAE. All Rights Reserved.

First published in 2016.

Acknowledgements:

Many thanks go to those who contributed and to those who inspired this work in progress. As we age and
simultaneously reflect upon the wisdom and courage displayed by our mothers and grandmothers in their own
lives, we are in awe. We hope to make use of their lessons as we move through our own aging processes and
create alegacy of caring and strength for our daughters, as well as our sons. We also wish to acknowledge the
assistance of our graduate assistants, Tracy Swenson, Christine Flynn and Alysha Primmer, for their willingness
to participate in the preparation of this manuscript.


mailto:permission@benthamscience.org

BENTHAM SCIENCE PUBLISHERS LTD.

This is an agreement between you and Bentham Science Publishers Ltd. Please read this License Agreement
carefully before using the ebook/echapter/ejournal (“Work”). Your use of the Work constitutes your
agreement to the terms and conditions set forth in this License Agreement. If you do not agree to these terms
and conditions then you should not use the Work.

Bentham Science Publishers agrees to grant you a non-exclusive, non-transferable limited license to use the
Work subject to and in accordance with the following terms and conditions. This License Agreement is for
non-library, personal use only. For a library / institutional / multi user license in respect of the Work, please
contact: permission@benthamscience.org.

1. All rights reserved: The Work is the subject of copyright and Bentham Science Publishers either owns the
Work (and the copyright in it) or is licensed to distribute the Work. You shall not copy, reproduce, modify,
remove, delete, augment, add to, publish, transmit, sell, resell, create derivative works from, or in any way
exploit the Work or make the Work available for others to do any of the same, in any form or by any
means, in whole or in part, in each case without the prior written permission of Bentham Science
Publishers, unless stated otherwise in this License Agreement.

2. You may download a copy of the Work on one occasion to one personal computer (including tablet,
laptop, desktop, or other such devices). You may make one back-up copy of the Work to avoid losing it.
The following DRM (Digital Rights Management) policy may also be applicable to the Work at Bentham
Science Publishers’ election, acting in its sole discretion:

- 25 ‘copy’ commands can be executed every 7 days in respect of the Work. The text selected for copying
cannot extend to more than a single page. Each time a text ‘copy’ command is executed, irrespective of
whether the text selection is made from within one page or from separate pages, it will be considered as a
separate / individual ‘copy’ command.

« 25 pages only from the Work can be printed every 7 days.

3. The unauthorised use or distribution of copyrighted or other proprietary content is illegal and could subject
you to liability for substantial money damages. You will be liable for any damage resulting from your misuse
of the Work or any violation of this License Agreement, including any infringement by you of copyrights or
proprietary rights.

Disclaimer:

Bentham Science Publishers does not guarantee that the information in the Work is error-free, or warrant that
it will meet your requirements or that access to the Work will be uninterrupted or error-free. The Work is
provided "as is" without warranty of any kind, either express or implied or statutory, including, without
limitation, implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. The entire risk as to the
results and performance of the Work is assumed by you. No responsibility is assumed by Bentham Science
Publishers, its staff, editors and/or authors for any injury and/or damage to persons or property as a matter of
products liability, negligence or otherwise, or from any use or operation of any methods, products instruction,


mailto:permission@benthamscience.org

advertisements or ideas contained in the Work.
Limitation of Liability:

In no event will Bentham Science Publishers, its staff, editors and/or authors, be liable for any damages,
including, without limitation, special, incidental and/or consequential damages and/or damages for lost data
and/or profits arising out of (whether directly or indirectly) the use or inability to use the Work. The entire
liability of Bentham Science Publishers shall be limited to the amount actually paid by you for the Work.

1. Any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with this License Agreement or the Work (including
non-contractual disputes or claims) will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
U.A.E. as applied in the Emirate of Dubai. Each party agrees that the courts of the Emirate of Dubai shall
have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with this License
Agreement or the Work (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

2. Your rights under this License Agreement will automatically terminate without notice and without the
need for a court order if at any point you breach any terms of this License Agreement. In no event will any
delay or failure by Bentham Science Publishers in enforcing your compliance with this License Agreement
constitute a waiver of any of its rights.

3. You acknowledge that you have read this License Agreement, and agree to be bound by its terms and
conditions. To the extent that any other terms and conditions presented on any website of Bentham Science
Publishers conflict with, or are inconsistent with, the terms and conditions set out in this License
Agreement, you acknowledge that the terms and conditions set out in this License Agreement shall prevail.

Bentham Science Publishers Ltd.
Executive Suite Y - 2

PO Box 7917, Saif Zone

Sharjah, U.A.E.

Email: subscriptions@benthamscience.org g E NTH EM


mailto:subscriptions@benthamscience.org

CONTENTS

FOREWORD ...ttt ettt ettt sttt sa e neae e enen i
PREFACE ..ot bbbt il
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ... v
LIST OF CONTRIBUTORS ...ttt sttt vi

CHAPTER 1 GRANDMOTHERS RAISING GRANDCHILDREN: BALANCING BURDENS AND

BLESSINGS ottt bbbt bbbttt 3
Sacha M. Coupet and Qiana R. Cryer-Coupet
GRANDPARENT CAREGIVING .......ocooiiiiiiiiiiiicc s 3
INEFOUCHION ..ttt 3
Older Grandmothers as CATEZIVEIS ........c.evuerieiriirieiiitirietettetert ettt sttt st st ettt et st et e tes e e bt ss et e s eebenseneesenaenes 6
CAREGIVING IN CONTEXT ...ttt 7
How Caregiving Alters Traditional Grandparenthood ............ccccoveueininieininieininieeee e 7
Cultural Facets to Grandparent CareZIVINE ..........ccoevueirerueieririenieiieeentesieieseesteseetes e steeesesseseeeesesbeneeneas 11
How Grandmothers Fare Compared to Grandfathers .............ccocooveoiirenieinenieseeeeseeeeeeee e 13
Reasons, Pathways and Motivations t0 CaIe ..........c.coeeeririeieirieieininieieinieieesteies sttt saebe e 14
A CLOSER LOOK AT THE PHYSICAL, PSYCHOLOGICAL AND SOCIAL IMPACT OF
CAREGIVING s 15
PhySical WEll-BEINE .....cvcueuiriiiiiiiieiiirieiete ettt ettt sttt ettt 16
Psychological Well-Being and Social Support . 16
Economic Well-Being .........ccccocevevvecineniennnne .18
Legal StatUS ..c.eoiviiiiieieirieiece et .18
SOCIAL WORK PRACTICE WITH CAREGIVING GRANDMOTHERS ...........cccccoiniiininininee 20
SUPPOTIVE INLEIVENTIONS ...vviiviiinieiietiieieeieteteie ettt ettt st ettt be s e st et eesenee st ssesaeneesesenseneesenseneeneas 20
Practice IMPLCAtIONS .....c.eirieueiiirieiiirieie ettt ettt ettt bbbttt b et st b tene 21
POLICY IMPLICATIONS .ottt ettt b e st b ettt e st st et bt be s et ebenbeneene 22
Child WEIfare ........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiccccc s 23
AgIng Related PrOZIamS .......c.coviiiiiriiiiiieceiece ettt ettt sttt bbb 25
BaCK-Up PLANMING ...eciiitiieietiteeeeee ettt bbbt b st b ettt et sne e eneebene 25
SUMMIARY ..ot 26
ONLINE RESOURCES FOR CAREGIVERS AND PRACTITIONERS .........ccccooviiiiininc 27
CONFLICT OF INTEREST ...ttt ettt ettt b ettt ettt st ebe e 28
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ... 28
REFERENCES ........oiiiiiiiiiiiie et 28

CHAPTER 2 CAREGIVING RESPONSIBILITIES OF OLDER WOMEN FOR CHRONICALLY ILL AND

DISABLED FAMILY MEMBERS ..ottt ettt e et e e ae e e beesaaeesbeessseesseessseenseensnes 32
Deborah J. Monahan
LITERATURE REVIEW AND DEMOGRAPHICS ... 32
CAREGIVER RESPONSIBILITIES OF OLDER WOMEN ........ccoooiiiiiiiiieeeiceeeeee et 35
UNMET NEEDS ..ottt ettt ettt et et s et s st se s e s et e st ebesase s esess st besessesetess s esesessesesnssseseanans 36
INTERVENTIONS/BEST PRACTICES ...ttt 38
PRACTICE TRENDS/ISSUES ..ottt sttt ae et aeses s esese e s esesesesesanssesensssesas 40
DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS ....oiiiitiiiieti ettt ettt bbbt s et ss st eas et ebesessesesnas 41

POLICY TRENDS AND ISSUES .
RESEARCH IMPLICATIONS ... 42
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR BEST PRACTICES ...........ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiins 43




CONFLICT OF INTEREST ..ottt ettt 44
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ... 44
REFERENCES ... 45

CHAPTER 3 OLDER WOMEN AT THE EDGE: ECONOMIC DISPARITIES OF OLDER WOMEN .... 48
Christine George, Julie Hilvers and Susan Grossman

AGING IS A WOMEN’S ISSUE: THE ECONOMICS OF OLDER WOMEN .........ccccoootniiiniiiniininiene 48
A Profile 0f OlAer WOIMEI .....c.couiueiiiriiiiiieicieitei ettt sttt ettt 49
RACE AN ERNICIEY  .eoeitiiiieicee ettt ettt be b enen 49
LAVING STATUS 1.eiueetiiteieietietetee ettt ettt et et e et st e e e et e s e st et et e st esessesseseese s eneeseesensenteseeseneeseasenseneesesenseneas 50
Grand-parenting — Older Adults Raising Children ...........cccocoeioiriieininieininecnec e 51
Health and DISADIIIEY .....coooieiiiiieieiee ettt b ettt ettt e enes 51
HOUSING INSTADIIIEY ...viieiieiiieieiieieeteet et ettt ettt s e b e e se et e b eseeneese e eseesesseneesensennene 53
The Economic Resources of Older WOMEN ......c.co.ceiriiieiiiniiieininiei ettt ettt 53
POVETLY ettt b bbbt et h bbbttt h e a e et b b e st etn 53
Income Distribution . 54
Sources of Income ....... e 55
Social Security and SSI .. 55
ASSCES/SAVINZS ....eeviiinieiieiieteietee et ettt s et e et et et e st et et es e e st st e st es e b et e st ettt ensen e s et e st et e be s ene et e s eneeneeseneenes 57
POISIONS .ttt b ettt b et b ettt b ettt ben 59

EMPLOYMENT INCOME ..ottt ettt ettt et saeebe et e saesaeessesseensensesseessansesasensensenseennn 59
EMPLOYMENE PAETIIS ....veoviiiieiietiieieit ettt ettt ettt et s et essese e s e s s eneesesbensenesseseneenesseneas 60
EMPIOymMEnt WaZE GAD ...c.covveuiirieieiiieieieitiet ettt ettt ettt bbbttt sttt sttt beeeas 61
SUIMIMATY .ttt ettt h b sttt e s e bt s b et e bt et et et es e et e st eb e e be st e st eb et ent e st sa et eneebesbeneebeabennane 62

LOOKING BACK: LIFE COURSE PATTERNS THAT CONTRIBUTE TO THE OLDER WOMEN’S
ECONOMIC PRECARIOUSNESS ..ottt ettt 62
The Male Breadwinner Model and Family and Civil Law .......cccocooeirineininiiiinenccceeceeesesee 62
WOMEN 88 WOTKETS ...ttt ettt sttt ee 62
WOMEN 8 CATCLAKEIS ....euvviuiriieiiiieteirtete ettt ettt ettt etttk b et sa bbb e et 63
Women and Unemployment INSUTANCE ........cceueruirieirierieieiiriene ettt sttt ettt ebeee 63
Women and SOCIAL SECUTILY ....c.vvuirieieiiieieieee ettt ettt et be st e s sse e eseesesseneesensennene 64
Women and WEIArE .......cccoueuiiriiiiiiiciite ettt ettt sttt 64

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS .

Key FIndings ......cocevveeeveneineeeeeee . 65
RECOMMENDATIONS .. . 66
CONFLICT OF INTEREST ...t e e ettt e e ete e e ae et e ereeereeeaeeereeeanes 67
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ..ottt ettt ste st e s e b e ese e s e beessessesseessessesseessesesseessessesssessenseanns 67
REFERENCES ...ttt sttt ettt et et h e st et e s bt e st et e ene e st e b e e st entesbeestenteeseentenbeeseenaenaenaean 67

CHAPTER 4 HEALTHCARE DISPARITIES AND OLDER WOMEN ...t 71
Jeanne E. Sokolec
INTRODUCGCTION ..o ettt e e et te e et e e ete e et e e ae e e teeeteeetteeaeeeseeeteeesseeseeeseeeseeeseeereeanes 71

THEORIES OF “HEALTH” ..... v 73
HEALTHCARE AND OLDER ADULTS ..

SOCIAL DETERMINANTS OF HEALTH .. .75
Differences between Men and WOMEN ......c.c.ccoivieuiininieiininieietneiei ettt ettt et ae e ses e es 75
Differences between Younger and Older WOMEN .......c.couvueuiiririeiinieieiiirieieereeieeseeie et seenes 76
Racial/Ethnic Disparities among the Health Care of Older Women ...........ccccceeeoinicinnccniniecinrcceee 77
S0CIO-CUTUIAL ISSUES .....cueiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 78
Health INSUTANCE ...t 80
Geographic CONSIAETALIONS  .......ccoeueuiuiririeiiieieiit ettt ettt sttt aenen 81

PRACTICE IMPLICATIONS FOR ADDRESSING HEALTHCARE DISPARITIES AMONG OLDER
WOMEN bbb 82



Changes within the Practice 0f MEdICINE ...........cccciriiiiiriiiiiiiiniicinieccieiccee e 83

Programmatic Changes within Communities and in the Delivery of Healthcare ..............cccccccovvinnnne. 84

Policy Changes that Address Socio-cultural Issues on a Macro Level .........ccococevivieinneennccinnecns 85

Social Work’s Involvement in Reducing Healthcare DiSparities ...........ccoceeererueerenieucoeninieesneenceeeeeeens 86
SUMMIARY ..ot 87
CONFLICT OF INTEREST 87
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS .

REFERENCES

CHAPTER 5 WHY DOESN’T ANYONE ASK? MYTHS AND TABOOS ABOUT OLDER WOMEN AND

SEXUALITY Lottt sttt st st b et b et s et ea bt seses e e enesenennene 90
Marcia Spira, Constance Sheehan and Alysha Primmer
SEXUAL BEHAVIOR IN OLDER WOMEN  ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiieeee ettt 90
BIOLOGICAL REALITIES ......coiiiiiiiiiiiectr ettt ettt ettt ettt sttt 92
BIOPSYCHOSOCIAL CONSIDERATIONS ..ottt 92
ATTITUDES THAT LIMIT THE CONVERSATION ..ottt 94
CASE STUDIES ..ottt ettt ettt b et bt a et s e e bt a st saenenens 98
IMPLICATIONS FOR PRACTICE AND POLICY .....cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiciinicereeeese e 100
CONFLICT OF INTEREST ...ttt sttt ettt st ens 102
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ..ottt ettt et ettt sttt st nenen 102
REFERENCES ...ttt 102
CHAPTER 6 SUBSTANCE ABUSE AMONG OLDER WOMEN .......ccoiiiiiiiiniiiiitneeeteeeeee e 105
John Orwat, Amanda Besinger and Elizabeth Morgan
INTRODUCGTION ..ottt ettt b bt ettt a e et b e bt ettt et et e st st e e es e ebenbe e eseetenee 105
PREVALENCE OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE AMONG OLDER WOMEN 107
Prevalence: The Big PICTUIE ......c.ccoiriiueiririeiiriieieiiete ettt ettt ettt
Prevalence: AICONOL .......ccooiiiiie ettt sttt
Prevalence: Prescription Drugs
DEFINING SUBSTANCE ABUSE FOR OLDER ADULTS ........ccccccciiiiiiiiiiniiciceeeeeeeeeeenes 111
Substance Abuse Defined: AICONOL .........couioiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 111
Substance Abuse Defined: Illicit Drug and Prescription Drug ABUSE .........ccceceeverierirerieieireneeeeesieienean 112
RISK FACTORS ...ttt 113
Risk Factors: Physiology and Health ...........ccccoiiiiiiiii e 113
Risk Factors: Interactions between Prescription Medications and Alcohol ...........ccoeveeverieininierieenenes 114
Risk FACtors: FINANCIAL .....c.ccoviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicieiie ettt ettt ettt 115
Risk Factors: Early vs. Late ONSEt USE .......cceoiriiriiuiriiriiieiieienieisiesteiei ettt et 115
Risk Factors: Sexual OENtation .........c.cccoeeeririeueiinieieinereieinetceseeeset et eseese et sessese e e seseneseseenes 116
Risk Factors: Role Changes, Death and SOCIal ISSUES ......c.covvvrueiriniciininieieiriiecrecce e 117
Risk Factors: Dual DIAZNOSIS .....ccueieuiririiiietirieieiietetei ettt ettt b st ettt sae e ebennene 118
SIGNS, SYMPTOMS, AND SCREENING .. 119
Signs and Symptoms  ..........ccceuee . 119
Substance Abuse Assessment ... . 125
TREATMENT ..ottt ettt sttt b ekttt st es e s e s senene 125
Treatment: AAMESSIONS ...cccoveueririeieirietetetrtet ettt ettt ettt bttt et st st b s et st eb et e b bttt ebe et et ese e besenees 125
Treatment: Integrated APPrOACh .........ccoviiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 126
Treatment: GENAET SPECITIC ....oovirierieirieieieeiee ettt s ettt st e es e besseneesenseneene 127
Treatment: Important CONSIAETATIONS ........e.evirueueiririetiririeieirieteeertstet ettt ettt eeb et ebe e nene 128
Treatment: Ethical CONSIAEIAtIONS .......c.cociiuiriiiiriirieieieetetee ettt 129
IMPLICATIONS AND FURTHER RESEARCH .......ccocoiiiiiiiiieieteeeee ettt 129
CONFLICT OF INTEREST ..ottt ettt 130
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ..ottt ettt st b ettt sttt ebe et be e ene e 130

REFERENCES ...t 130



CHAPTER 7 DEFINING ABUSE IN OLDER WOMEN: VOICES OF THE PROFESSIONALS IN ELDER

ABUSE AND DOMESTIC VIOLENCE  ........cccocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieceetcee e 136
Teresa Kilbane
INTRODUCGTION ..ottt b bt s ettt e st st et e st e b et entes et e st e st ss et eneebesseneenensenee 136
LITERATURE REVIEW ..ottt 137
THEORETICAL MODELS ......cocoiiiiiiiiii ettt 138
DEFINITIONAL ISSUES
PREVALENCE RATES OF IPV AMONG OLDER ABUSED WOMEN .........cccoiiniiiiniininieneeeeienens 143
COLLABORATION BETWEEN APS AND DVS ittt 145
Purpose of Research StUAY ........cccocuiiiiiiiiiiiiic ettt 147
METHOD ...ttt 147
SAMPLE ...t 149
Education Level, Training, and Experience .. . 149
RESULTS ..o . 150
Domestic Violence and Elder Abuse ...........ccoeeiviiiniciinincinnns .. 150
Definition of Domestic Violence by Domestic Violence WOrkers ...........cceoevevereirenenineneneeeesereenenn 150
Definition of Domestic Violence by Elder Abuse INVEStIZAtOrS ........ccocuerervrveennueueiniereenniereeneeeennenene 151
Definition of Elder Abuse by Elder Abuse INVESZALOrS ........cccvveueuiririeuiirieieiiirieieeeeieeseeeseesieieeseeienene 152
Definition of Elder Abuse by Domestic Violence WOrkers ...........ccccoveveririrenieinineieeseneeeeeeeee e 153
Domestic Violence Grown Old and Abuse in Late Life ........cccccoveinniiinncneinccccnec e 156
Domestic Violence Workers” VIEWS ......c.c.cccueueuiuiueuiuiieieuiieieieieieieieieieieieieieseieie e sese ettt sesesesenenenes 157
Elder Abuse INVESIZALOIS” VIEWS ...ecueieuiriiieiieiirieiieieeteteit ettt sttt ettt sse st ebesbe e ene et esse e enesteneeneane 158
Prevalence of Intimate Partner Violence among Older WOmen ..........cccccoeueennreucrinieicinnecnneeiecnnenenenes 160
Domestic VIolence WOTKEIS .......c.coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiirieir st 160
Elder ADUSE INVESIZALOIS .....eveuietitiieiiitiieiiet ettt ettt ettt ettt se bt s bt s s et e s eete s e st eneeseneeneanens 161
Collaboration with Domestic VIOIENCe AZENCIES ........c.courvrueuiririeuirinieieiirinieiitnieteetseeresetseeseesseseseseesesenens 161
Collaboration with the Department 0f AZING .......cccovvieiririiiiiriieiree et 163
Summary of FINAINES .....c.cuoiiiiiiiiieiiicc ettt 164
DISCUSSION oo 165
RECOMMENDATIONS .. . 167
TraiNING .oooeveeeveieeeeeeeeeeeesees . 167
Establish Collaborative Mechanisms .. .. 169
LAAETSIID ettt b ettt bttt b sttt b ettt ne s 170
CONFLICT OF INTEREST ..ottt ettt st b ettt ettt ss e ens 171
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ..ot 171
REFERENCES ..ottt ettt bttt bttt 171
CHAPTER 8 SPIRITUALITY AND OLDER WOMEN: THE JOURNEY HOME TO SELF ................... 174
Holly Nelson-Becker and M. Carlean Gilbert
SPIRITUALITY AND OLDER WOMEN: THE JOURNEY HOME TO SELF .......ccccccooiviininiiecne 174
OLDER PEOPLE AND RELIGION ..ot 176
GENDER, SPIRITUALITY, AND RELIGION DEMOGRAPHICS ..........ccccccoiiiiiiiniiececeeeenen 177
RESEARCH ON GENDER, SPIRITUALITY, AND RELIGION .......cccooiiiiiiniireeeese e 177
SPIRITUALITY AND RELIGION .......ccooviiniiiiniinieienenne . 178
SPIRITUAL STRUGGLE AND SUFFERI 179
THEORY AND MODELS .. 180
Feminist Theory .......... .. 181
Gerotranscendence .. .. 181
NAITAVE TREOTY .o.viueeiiitiieeietee ettt h bttt et a e st e st e b e b et ene et et eneesesseneenes 182
SPITITUAL MOACIS ...viviieiieiicieieete ettt ettt et eseeb e s es e ese s et eseesenseneesessenseseasens 183
MODERN WOMEN ON SPIRITUALITY .....ocociiiiiiiiiiiiite ettt 183

SUE™S STOTY ettt ettt st s e b et b et e a et s et aes 184



JOAN’S STOTY ottt a st et s et et e e sttt s e st s e en e eh e b et e Rt ettt en e st he et e st eb e be e e st et e teneene 185

MATY’S STOTY ottt ettt st b et a et et sae et b et ea st e 187
ATIENE S STOTY oottt ettt ettt ettt b ettt b e bbb s e bt e st et b e s et et e b e st b ebes et et ebe st s ete et ebenens 188
SPIFITUAL STOTIES ...ttt sttt a et nenae 189
DISCUSSION oo 190
GUIDANCE FOR PROFESSIONALS . 191
CONCLUSION .....ccooiiinccinenne . 192
CONFLICT OF INTEREST ... .. 193
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ..ottt 193

REFERENCES ...ttt sttt ea e nenae 193

CHAPTER 9 METHODOLOGICAL CHALLENGES IN CONDUCTING SURVEYS WITH MATURE

WOMEN ettt ettt eaeaes 198
Dianne Rucinski
INTRODUCTION ..o 198
TOTAL SURVEY ERROR . .. 199
SAMPING EITOT ..ottt ettt nene 199
COVETAZE EITOT ...iiiiiiiiiiiiece ettt sttt ettt sttt aesaenen 201
Measurement EITOT ..o 203
NONIESPONSE EITOT ..ottt ettt ettt st s b e et ettt et e st ss e st ene b e e be e eneenn 206
SUMMIARY ..o 208
CONFLICT OF INTEREST ..ottt ettt ettt ettt 209
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ..ottt 209
REFERENCES ...t 209

WOMEN
Shirley R. Simon and Marcia Spira

INTRODUCGTION ..ottt 211
SOCITAL RELATIONSHIPS ... 213
FACILITATING XONNECTIONS THROUGH GROUPS: EXAMPLES OF COMMON

CONTEMPORARY GROUPS FOR OLDER WOMEN ... 217
CAREGIVING GROUPS ..........ccovviiiiiiiicccne, . 217
BEREAVEMENT GROUPS 218
ACTIVITY BASED GROUPS ... . 219
SPIRITUALLY BASED GROUPS ...........cccccciiiiiiiiicccccee . 219
FUTURE CONSIDERATIONS: THE IMPACT OF TECHNOLOGY .. .. 220
CONCLUSION ..ottt b et e e 221
CONFLICT OF INTEREST ... s 222
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS .....coiiiiiiiiii s 222
REFERENCES ...ttt 222

CHAPTER 11 WELL-BEING AND HEALTH CONSIDERATIONS FOR THE AGING LESBIAN
COMMUNITY: UNDERSTANDING AGE COHORTS, PARTNERSHIPS, CAREGIVING AND OTHER

UNIQUE NEEDS ..ottt ettt bbbkttt bbbt 226
Michael P. Dentato, Shelley L. Craig and Lauren B. McInroy
INTRODUCTION ..o 227
BACKGROUND ...t 229
Population Statistics and Socio-demographic TTENAS .........cceoerereririinierieirenee e 229
LIFESPAN DEVELOPMENTAL ISSUES ..ot 230
COMUNZ OUL ittt ettt ettt ettt b ettt a bt e kbt st b bttt e b e st bbbt et e bt etesenebes

Dating & Partnerships . .
SEX & SEXUALILY ..vvviteieiieiiteie ettt ettt ettt ettt e e st e s et e st et e b et e st et e s e st e st ea et ene s e s eneeneenenee




IMIAITIAZE  ..eeveneeneeieetetei ettt ettt ettt et et s bt e e st et et e st ea e s e e st eb e b e s e st e s et en e es e e s et e st b et et ene et et eneeneeaeneenes 233

PATCNTING ..ottt ettt etttk st be et 234

FaMILY STIUCHUIE ....iuititiiiieietie ettt ettt sttt bt s e e b st ettt b e e eee 235
ENTITLEMENTS, POVERTY AND ISOLATIONISM ..ottt 236
CAREGIVING ..ottt ettt ettt ettt ettt neaae 237
LOSS, GRIEF AND DEATH .. . 238
HEALTH & CARE .................... .. 238
MINORITY STRESS THEORY .......... .. 239
RISK AND PROTECTIVE FACTORS .....cocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiteierteie sttt sttt 240
ALCOHOL, SUBSTANCE USE AND ADDICTION .....coociiiiiiiiiieiieseeeeee et 241
SEXUAL HEALTH ......cccoiiiiiiiiiieiiieetce ettt ettt ettt et neene 241
SEXUALLY TRANSMITTED INFECTIONS ....c.cooioiiiiiitieiniieienieieisieieie ettt se e eeenenes 242
SERVICE PROVISION ..ottt ettt ettt s b st e st st e et s ae st et ebeebe st eneenensennene 243
IMPLICATIONS FOR PRACTICE & CONTINUED RESEARCH ........ccccoociviiiiiiiiniicecnceene 244
AFFIRMING MODELS OF CARE .....c.cooiiiiiiiiiiticistetetne ettt ettt 244
CONCLUSION .ttt et ettt a e bt st et s et e e st ea et e s e bt e s e e e st ek et en e ese et emeeseebe st eneeb e seneenessensenene 246
CONFLICT OF INTEREST .....c.cooiiiiiiiiiiiicineee ettt ittt ittt 246
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ..ottt ettt ettt beeas 247
REFERENCES ...ttt ettt st s bt a e et e e s e st ss e st eb et et ene et et eneenesseneenin 247

CHAPTER 12 REDUCING STIGMA OF AGING AND DEMENTIA THROUGH EXPERIENTIAL

LEARNING ettt e b bt h ettt h o4t eh e b et e st e b et et e st et et e st e bt st et eb et et et eaeeenes 253
Darby Morhardt

INTRODUCTION ..o 253
SIGNIFICANCE AND BACKGROUND ......coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 254
AGING AN DEMENTIA ....ouviuieiiiiieieieieet ettt ettt st s b s e et s et et e st ss et eneeseebe e eneenn 254
Education and Training in Aging and Dementia ...........cccoeeoirrieinnieenininieinnecenetceesee et 255
METHODS ..ottt 256
RESULTS ettt ettt sttt b et ettt et et e et e st s e st e bt b e e e st et et en e esessentes e b et entes et entenessenseneesesens 257
Theme #1: The Evolving Nature of Beliefs OVer TIMe .........cccoveeriricininecnniecinciccneerce e 257
Theme #2: Awareness of the Subjective Response of the Person with Dementia .. 258
Theme #3: Curiosity Regarding Dementia Symptoms .........c.ccccceveueivrcenennne .. 259
Theme #4: The Student’s Understanding of the Family Experience ... .. 260
DISCUSSION ..ottt aracaes 262
CONCLUSION .ottt ettt ettt a bt et e ettt e e st es et e st e bt e s et e st et et en e ese et emteseebe st eneeseseneenessensenene 264
FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE .......ccooiiiiiiiiiieiniieieette ettt ettt ettt s s sensensaenen 265
CONFLICT OF INTEREST ......oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieceeteetete ettt ettt ettt 265
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS ..ottt ettt sttt ettt et ese b e e st ese st et esebenseneas 266
REFERENCES ...ttt 266

SUBJECT INDEX ..ot 270



FOREWORD

The statistics are astounding. Between the years 2000 and 2040, the population of older adults
in the United States will more than double, to the point that one in five people you see on the
street will be older than 65. Over half of those older people will be women. Many of those
women will be widows. Many will live alone. Many will be fighting poverty while still more
will be providing care for another person while also caring for themselves. In the face of these
growing numbers, we cannot afford not to think about aging for the sake of our communities
and the sake of our friends, neighbors, family members, and colleagues who will be the 79.7
million older Americans in 2040.

The numbers tell both a tale of caution and one of opportunity for women, as you will read in
this book. The experience of aging for women can be a time of struggle and challenge — both
anticipated and unexpected — especially for those who are not prepared to be older. Today we
live in a world where no one teaches us how to age, and women are particularly vulnerable as
they face a reality of living longer, potentially alone, with limited resources and a shrinking
network of support.

But aging does not have to be a time of trauma if we continue to talk and think and plan. It
does not have to be a time of stigma if we acknowledge that people are aging all around us,
and we are aging with them. Knowing what we know, we are at a pivotal moment right now
where we can change the experience of aging for women for the better if we are willing to
speak up, and loudly, about what it means to be an aging woman. This book from some of the
aging field’s most respected thinkers starts the conversation.

Robyn L. Golden

Director of Health and Aging
Rush University Medical Center
710 South Paulina Street Suite 422
Chicago, Illinois 60612

USA



ii

PREFACE

It has become common knowledge that the demographic of older adults has shifted. The
expectation to live longer is a world-wide phenomenon. Globally, older people represent
increasing proportions of the population. The importance of this book rests on the fact that
older women, age 65 and up, represent the majority of the older adults in the United States.
While men still slightly outnumber women world-wide, women represent a greater percentage
of older adults. This will remain true as long as women continue to live longer than men.
Currently women are expected to outlive their male counterparts by six years.

Longevity clearly brings challenges as well as opportunities. This book is about some of the
obstacles that women are likely to face and provides examples of professional interventions
that might help them to overcome barriers to achieve a desirable quality of life. There is also
an emphasis on the strength and resilience that women display in the face of difficult
situations. These strengths are exemplified by the willingness of older women to take on
complicated roles as they age. For instance, many older women care for their grandchildren as
replacement parents. This role may take a toll on the well-being of grandmothers who suffer
health problems and financial difficulties as a result of the added stress. However, these
grandparents often take on the primary care of grandchildren, usually in times of crisis,
offering the children stability and care. The limitation of their legal rights to make parental
decisions often complicates the experience. In the first chapter, Coupet and Cryer-Coupet
provide an overview of the benefits and burdens of fulfilling this caretaking role.

Monahan reminds us in the second chapter that as women age, they are likely to take on
caretaking roles. In fact, women make up the greatest number of caregivers worldwide. It is
likely that women will provide care for their spouses or other relatives and the trend is likely
to increase as men and women live longer despite chronic illnesses. Monahan describes the
trends for women providing care as well as policy and practice implications for clinical social
workers and other service providers. While caregiving provides a great benefit to care
recipients and often to the caregivers, the role is also associated with higher rates of physical
and mental health issues, already inherent in economic and health disparities.

The challenges of economic disparities between the genders have existed for decades.
However, for older women, concerns about poverty and inequitable access to social security
benefits based on fewer years in the work force and lack of employment opportunities are but
a few of the issues discussed. George, Hilvers and Grossman examine in the third chapter the
various pathways that lead to economic distress for older women, including the potential for
homelessness. These factors include single-family head status, reduced labor force
participation due to care giving, and low wages and benefits from work due to job segregation



iii
and discrimination.

Sokolec continues with the fourth chapter on health disparities among older women. While
this is an increasing concern for many within the U.S., it presents a specific challenge to
women. Older women are likely to suffer more chronic illness and disability as they age.
Many older women live alone without social supports. The discussion of differences between
the genders, as well as between older and younger women, highlights some of the difficulties
older women face in accessing equitable health care. Access to affordable health insurance is
frequently tied to employment and marital status. Since many women are underemployed,
preoccupied with caregiving responsibilities or widowed, this puts many older women at a
distinct disadvantage.

Assumptions are often made about the lives of older women that pose as a disadvantage to
their own self-perception. Spira, Sheehan and Primmer, for instance, recognize that the
exclusion serves to censor women’s desire to talk about sexuality and increase potential
feelings of guilt or shame for having sexual feelings. The expectation that asexuality is
normative is challenged in this fifth chapter and replaced with the recognition that continued
need for intimacy extends throughout life.

Many of these factors combine to increase vulnerabilities and reduce access to needed and
effective health services. Orwat, Bessinger and Morgan continue with chapter six on
substance use and abuse by women. They depict older women as more vulnerable due to the
many disparities articulated in previous chapters. Unique life changes experienced by older
women contribute to the difficulty in identification of substance misuse and abuse within this
population. Such experiences include loss of loved ones, loneliness, physiological changes,
financial stress, pain management, and other co-occurring mental and physical health
conditions.

Older women are also vulnerable to abuse by others. In chapter seven, Kilbane validates the
experience that intimate partners too often continue a pattern of “domestic abuse grown old.”
Unfortunately, many cases of abuse are ignored or overlooked. Cases are difficult to
substantiate, but perceptions of professionals seem important in the service provided for
particular clients. This chapter looks at the how elder abuse investigators and domestic
violence workers perceive abuse that has been inflicted upon older abused women clients by
an intimate partner.

These non-normative events may create an image of older women as being more burdened
than benefited by the struggles of their older years. However, as Nelson-Becker and Gilbert
state in the eighth chapter which discusses spirituality, mental health professionals need to
support the spiritual lives of women as they age. While the search for meaning and spiritual



iv
struggle is viewed as normative, “Aging invites women to come alive in new ways as they

honor the journey home to their authentic self, a self that is always larger than what they can
dream., ” (Nelson-Becker & Gilbert, p. 1)

While many problems and challenges of older women are discussed, anecdotal evidence does
not necessarily lead to program development or policy change. Research and interpretation of
data collected on the various issues is imperative to create change. However, methodological
challenges have been encountered in some of the most common forms of data when
researching older women. Rucinski discusses the problems encountered in survey research in
chapter nine. While the survey is one of the most widely used tools used to plan, set program
agendas and evaluate usefulness or satisfaction; recognition is given to some of the potential
errors created by cognitive limitations, proxy reports or other concerns. Caution is offered to
make accommodations as necessary to maximize quality and balance accuracy.

The final three chapters highlight the positive effects of validating the strengths of older
women as they age and navigate issues of loss, and decline. Simon and Spira focus on the
powerful positive impact that membership in groups has on older women’s sense of well-
being in chapter ten. The healing qualities of groups have the potential to mitigate issues of
social isolation and loneliness. Women find support, camaraderie and hope through group
membership.

Dentato, Craig & Mclnroy remind readers in chapter eleven that the unique experiences of the
lesbian community deserve recognition in an exploration of the lives of older women. The
women in this community underscore the resilience of aging women, particularly focused on
combating discrimination and engaging in activism and advocacy.

The final, twelfth chapter of the book reminds readers that older women retain the potential to
teach and mentor younger people, even in the face of a progressive illness. Morhardt shares
the evaluation of the journals submitted by a young medical student on her experiences of
participating in The Buddy Program with a 74 year old woman diagnosed with Alzheimer’s
disease. The journals reveal the profound impact of the relationship on helping the medical
student recognize the whole person of her mentor, not just symptoms of illness.

While present cohorts of women may well continue to suffer from higher rates of disability
than their male counterparts, be more likely to live alone, and lack sufficient income and
health care supports, more positive self-images and social supports should enable many
women to take charge of their lives and improve the quality of their older adult years.

Teresa Kilbane

School of Social Work
Loyola University Chicago
820 North Michigan Avenue
Chicago, 11 60611

USA



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

Many thanks go to those who contributed and to those who inspired this work in progress. As
we age and simultaneously reflect upon the wisdom and courage displayed by our mothers
and grandmothers in their own lives, we are in awe. We hope to make use of their lessons as
we move through our own aging processes and create a legacy of caring and strength for our
daughters, as well as our sons.

We also wish to acknowledge the assistance of our graduate assistants, Tracy Swenson,
Christine Flynn and Alysha Primmer, for their willingness to participate in the preparation of
this manuscript.



vi

Alysha Primmer
Amanda Besinger

Carlean Gilbert
Christine George
Constance Sheehan

Darby Morhardt

Deborah J. Monahan

Dianne Rucinski
Elizabeth Morgan
Holly Nelson-Becker
Jeanne E. Sokolec
John Orwat

Julie Hilvers
Lauren B. McInroy

Marcia Spira

Michael P. Dentato

Qiana R. Cryer-Coupet

Sacha M. Coupet

Shelley L. Craig

Shirley R. Simon
Susan Grossman

Teresa Kilbane

List of Contributors

School of Social Work, Loyola University Chicago, Chicago, USA
School of Social Work, Loyola University Chicago, Chicago, USA
School of Social Work, Loyola University Chicago, Chicago, USA

Center for Urban Research and Learning, Loyola University Chicago, Chicago,
USA

School of Social Work, Loyola University Chicago, Chicago, USA

Cognitive Neurology and Alzheimer's Disease Center, Northwestern University
Feinberg School of Medicine, Chicago, USA

School of Social Work, Syracuse University, Sims Hall Syracuse, Syracuse,
USA

Abt SRBI Inc., Vice-President, Public Health and Epidemiology, USA
School of Social Work, Loyola University Chicago, Chicago, USA
School of Social Work, Loyola University Chicago, Chicago, USA
School of Social Work, Loyola University Chicago, Chicago, USA
School of Social Work, Loyola University Chicago, Chicago, USA
Policy Research Collaborative, Roosevelt University, Chicago, USA

Factor~Inwentash, Faculty of Social Work, University of Toronto, Toronto,
Canada

School of Social Work, Loyola University Chicago, Chicago, USA
School of Social Work, Loyola University Chicago, Chicago, USA

Jane Addams College of Social Work, University of Illinois at Chicago,
Chicago, USA

School of Law, Loyola University Chicago, Chicago, USA

Factor~Inwentash, Faculty of Social Work, University of Toronto, Toronto,
Canada

School of Social Work, Loyola University Chicago, Chicago, USA
School of Social Work, Loyola University Chicago, Chicago, USA

School of Social Work, Loyola University Chicago, Chicago, USA



Older Women: Current and Future Challenges, 2016, 3-31 3

CHAPTER 1

Grandmothers Raising Grandchildren: Balancing
Burdens and Blessings

Sacha M. Coupet"” and Qiana R. Cryer-Coupet’
"' School of Law, Loyola University Chicago, USA
? Department of Social Work at North Carolina State University, USA

Abstract: This chapter explores the increasing phenomenon of grandparent caregiving
and the impact on caregiver health and well-being. This chapter presents demographic
data on grandparent caregivers as well as a profile of the unique challenges that they
face with the hope of informing readers about how to best serve this particular group of
older women. The population of grandparent caregivers is predominately female and,
although the majority of grandmothers are not necessarily within the traditional ‘aging’
population, a significant portion of this population is over age 60. This chapter focuses
on the ways in which these grandmothers differ from their non-caregiving grandparent
peers as well as the unique challenges that they face, including risks to their physical,
psychological and social well-being, balanced against the benefits that they describe
associated with their caregiving roles. The authors include practice and policy
implications for interventions with grandmother caregivers to assist social workers in
their work with this population and present case examples with follow up questions to
place the issue in context.

Keywords: Grandmothers, Grandparent caregivers, Health and well-being of
caregivers.

GRANDPARENT CAREGIVING
Introduction

Grandparent roles, historically as diverse as the population itself, are increasingly

* Corresponding author Sacha M. Coupet: School of Law, Loyola University Chicago, USA; Tel/Fax: (312) 915-
7134; E-mail: scoupet@luc.edu.

Teresa Kilbane & Marcia Spira (Eds.)
All rights reserved-© 2016 Bentham Science Publishers


mailto:scoupet@luc.edu

4 Older Women: Current and Future Challenges Coupet and Cryer-Coupet

expanding. Although grandmothers and grandfathers have long played a significant role
in caring for grandchildren, many are now providing such care for prolonged periods of
time, often without the assistance or involvement of biological parents. Grandparents
raising grandchildren have become an increasingly visible population over the past
decade. Recent data from the American Community Survey (ACS), which is the Census
Bureau’s Population Estimates Program, reveals that in 2010 of the 183 million
grandparents residing in the United States, there were 7 million grandparents residing
with grandchildren [1]. Of this population of co-resident grandparents, 2.7 million were
“grandparent caregivers” defined as grandparents with primary responsibility for co-
resident grandchildren under the age of 18. Put in the context of gender, there are
currently 4.5 million grandmothers in the United States, and fully 38% of them (1.7
million) have primary responsibility for grandchildren under the age of 18 [2]. The
remaining 1 million are grandfather caregivers. As shown in Fig. (1), far from a short-
term or temporary caregiving arrangement, as might have been the case more often in
years past, many grandparents today are assuming caregiving roles for prolonged periods
of time. Indeed, according to the same ACS 2010 survey, of the 2.7 million grandparent
caregivers, almost 1 million had been providing primary care for the past 5 years or more.

Years Responsible for Grandchildren

M Less than 1 year
H 1 or 2 years
3 or 4 years

M 5 years or more

Fig. (1). American community survey 2010 one year estimates.

According to a 2010 Pew Research Center Report, rates of grandparent caregiving
have risen sharply during the past decade, a period that corresponds with the
recent economic recession [3]. Indeed, the number of grandparents serving as
primary caregivers to their grandchildren rose 8% from 2.4 million in 2000 to 2.6
million in 2008, when the most severe effects of the economic recession began to



Grandmothers Raising Grandchildren Older Women: Current and Future Challenges 5

surface. Three percent of that increase occurred from 2000 to 2007, and 5%
occurred from 2007 to 2008 [3]. Consistent with this trend, the number of
grandparent caregivers continues to rise [4]. It is important to keep in mind when
assessing data regarding rates of grandparent caregiving that, outside of census
figures, no precise means of assessing the exact total number of grandparent
caregivers exists. The inability to accurately measure the phenomenon of
grandparent caregiving likely has policy repercussions with rippling effects for
individual caregivers. For example, service delivery and resources for grandparent
caregivers may be underdeveloped and insufficient in the absence of more
accurate figures.

Moreover, although current rates of caregiving appear high at 2.7 million, it is
fairly likely that the 2010 census figure, like earlier figures, is actually an
underestimate of the actual prevalence of grandparent caregiving in the U.S [5, 6]
[6]. For several reasons, including loss of senior housing, distrust of social service
agencies, fear of reprisals from drug-involved biological parents, or shame and
guilt about an adult child’s absence, many grandparent caregivers are reluctant to
report themselves as such, which may have the effect of suppressing the perceived
prevalence of grandparent caregiving. The grandparent caregiving population
about whom the most precise data exist are those grandparents providing formal
care to grandchildren who are in the legal custody of the state, specifically those
within the child welfare system. Because these children are formally within the
child welfare system, we refer to these placements as formal grandparent
caregiving households. We know more about the prevalence of such households
because states are required to track data pertaining to the care of children in the
child welfare system, including whether they are residing and being cared for by a
grandparent. The population of formal grandparent caregivers, however, pales in
size when compared with those doing so informally, or outside of the supervision
or custody of the state. Since informal grandparent caregivers are not connected to
or tracked by any formal system, we know far less about their unique challenges
and needs. However, it is reasonable to conclude, based on smaller scale studies,
that this population bears a strong resemblance to those providing care through
formal means. The purpose of this book chapter is to provide information drawn
from the larger grandparent caregiving population and apply it to the specific



32 Older Women: Current and Future Challenges, 2016, 32-47

CHAPTER 2

Caregiving Responsibilities of Older Women for
Chronically Ill and Disabled Family Members

Deborah J. Monahan
School of Social Work, Syracuse University, MacNaughton Hall Syracuse, NY 13244, USA

Abstract: As women age, the likelihood that they will become caregivers increases.
Older women perform caregiving roles in their homes and informally in long term care
facilities for chronically ill and disabled family members. Married older women often
provide eldercare to their spouses and caregiving roles are increasing as women age
and men live longer. Providing eldercare has become a normative life transition for
older women and a significant concern when their own health status is waning.
Although older men also provide eldercare to parents and wives, their numbers are not
as large. While less research has focused on the health implications of older women
who are caregivers—the majority has focused on middle-aged adult daughters. Many
older women provide care for family members and spouses in their home; however,
when family members are too vulnerable and require higher levels of care (e.g. nursing
homes or assisted living facilities), they spend considerable time visiting and helping
care for them once they are in the long term care system. The purpose of this chapter is
to examine the influence of demographic factors on the propensity of older caregivers
to provide care to chronically ill and disabled family members and to examine the
trends, policy and practice implications for social workers.

Keywords: Older women and adult daughters, Older women caregivers.
LITERATURE REVIEW AND DEMOGRAPHICS

For older women caregivers, the process of providing care to a chronically ill or
disabled relative often requires a variety of adaptations. These adaptations include

* Corresponding author Deborah J. Monahan: School of Social Work, Syracuse University, MacNaughton Hall
Syracuse, NY 13244, USA; Tel: 315 443-5568; Fax: 315 443-5576; E-mail: dmonahan@syr.edu.

Teresa Kilbane & Marcia Spira (Eds.)
All rights reserved-© 2016 Bentham Science Publishers


mailto:dmonahan@syr.edu

Caregiving Responsibilities of Older Women Older Women: Current and Future Challenges 33

less time for self and self care, more physical, psychological and emotional stress as care
responsibilities increase. Older women caregivers are usually retired, their income may be
limited, and the costs of care may outstrip their resources. Although a high proportion of
family members provide eldercare (80%), parent care is generally considered a normative
stress of adulthood [1 - 3]. Burnout may occur for older women who spend several years
as caregivers to their parents and then become caregivers to their spouses (sometimes
simultaneously). Whether or how the current economic recession will impact eldercare
decisions by older women caregivers is not known. The purpose of this chapter is to
examine the influence of demographic factors on the propensity of older caregivers to
provide care to chronically ill and disabled family members and to examine the trends,
policy and practice implications for social workers.

In the report, Caregiving in the United States [4] based upon telephone interviews
with 1,480 family caregivers age 18 or older, two-thirds were female, 86% cared
for a relative, and 36% cared for a parent. The major reasons given for providing
care were old age and dementia (Alzheimer’s disease). The study found that “the
older the caregiver is, the more likely she or he is to be in a high burden situation”
(page 29). One of the main concerns of older women caregivers is their health and
whether they have the strength to provide physical caregiving. Long term
caregiving is stressful and can place some individuals at higher risk for negative
health outcomes. Poor psychological health of caregivers has been associated with
the increased burdens of care [5]. Caregiving has also been associated as a risk
factor for mortality and morbidity [6, 7]. Monahan and Hooker found that
caregivers with higher levels of perceived social support had better health [8].
While considerable focus has been paid to the stress-illness paradigm, researchers
have found that health promoting and self care behaviors act as mediators to
reduce the effect of caregiver stress on general well-being [9].

In an updated national profile of caregivers of frail elders from the National Long-
Term Care Survey and Informal Caregiver Survey [10], primary caregivers were
more likely to be children (41.3%) or spouses (38.4%); however, they were also
more likely to be working alone, without secondary caregivers than in previous
national surveys. In the ten-year time change for the study (1989 vs. 1999) the
authors found that caregivers had a decrease in the number of hours per week
from 31 to 30 (p.353) [10] and shifted their work so that more hours were spent
with administration of medicine and less with household tasks, shopping or



34 Older Women: Current and Future Challenges Deborah J. Monahan

transportation. The authors speculate that this may be attributed to declines in
instrumental activities of daily living (IADLs) and disability in the community-
dwelling elderly, increased uses of assisted living facilities and technology (p.354)
[10].

Whether disability and underlying physical, cognitive and sensory limitations are
inevitable consequences of aging have been challenged recently in a review of
trends in disability and functioning among older adults in the United States [11].
These authors suggest that problems with old age, disability and limitations have
shown improvements in the last decade and note that these changes might be due
to an increase in the educational attainment of the older population and that
improvements in functioning have occurred despite chronic conditions. They also
caution that the exact causes for these improvements are not fully known at this
time and will require further investigation.

The effects of caregiving on physical health were studied by Wallsten [12] who
found that the chronic, ongoing nature of caregiving produces negative effects on
the caregiver’s health symptoms and ability to carry out activities of daily living.
In another study predictors of decline in physical health of caregivers were found
to be poorer physical health at the start of the study, the amount of help they
provided and a decline in their own mental health [13]. Researchers report that the
majority of caregivers rated their own health as the same or worse than their
impaired spouse and that physical health indicators were substantially poorer than
older adults in the general population [14].

The intricate juggling act of caregiving and work was examined using in-depth
interviews with women who reported that their health prior fo caregiving was an
important indicator of their capacity to provide care along with a complex process
of coordination, negotiation, and mediation [15]. Women who face the multiple
roles of caregiving, work and family roles also report the highest levels of stress
[16]. Physical illness may also occur because caregivers fail to seek appropriate
care for themselves [17]. Caregivers have also been found to be at a higher risk of
developing clinical depression and cardiovascular problems [18].

The experience of caregiving varies by ethnicity and culture. When studying



48 Older Women: Current and Future Challenges, 2016, 48-70

CHAPTER 3

Older Women at the Edge: Economic Disparities of
Older Women

Christine George"’, Julie Hilvers’ and Susan Grossman®

! Center for Urban Research and Learning, Loyola University Chicago, Chicago, Illinois, USA
? Policy Research Collaborative, Roosevelt University, Chicago, USA

? School of Social Work, Loyola University Chicago, Chicago, USA

Abstract: This chapter examines the economic wellbeing of older women. As the baby
boom generation of women is moving into early “old age” they join earlier cohorts of
older women, many of whom are in economically precarious situations, their wellbeing
compromised by their economic instability. This chapter focuses on the various
“pathways” and contexts that lead to economic distress among segments of older
women, including a focus on factors that increase the likelihood of homelessness.
Finally, it discusses various policies and programs that could both ameliorate this
situation for older women in economic distress and also prevent future cohorts of
women falling into economic difficulties.

Keywords: Aging of women, Economic disparities, Homelessness, Income
levels, Older women.

AGING IS A WOMEN’S ISSUE: THE ECONOMICS OF OLDER WOMEN

In many ways when you talk about the issues of the aging, you are likely to be
talking about issues related to women or more likely to impact women. That is
because the majority of the older adults in the United States are women. And,
these women are much more likely to be at economic risk than their male
counterparts. This economic precariousness of older women is related to a

* Corresponding author Christine George: Center for Urban Research and Learning, at the Loyola University
Chicago, Chicago, Illinois, USA; Tel: 1 - 773 - 508-8533; Fax: 1 - 773 - 508-8510; E-mail: cgeorg@luc.edu.

Teresa Kilbane & Marcia Spira (Eds.)
All rights reserved-© 2016 Bentham Science Publishers


mailto:cgeorg@luc.edu

Older Women at The Edge Older Women: Current and Future Challenges 49

confluence of factors associated with the fragile economic circumstances - often
dire poverty - that women experience in this society. These factors include single-
family head status, reduced labor force participation due to care giving, and low
wages and benefits from work due to job segregation and discrimination. These
factors, experienced during the life course, combined with other factors pertaining
to aging create challenges, many of which are unique to women. First, we explore
some of the demographic and economic realities of older women. Then, we look
at how these factors work together over the life course to contribute to poverty,
exploring the pathways to economic precariousness. Last, we discuss the policy
implications and propose policies that would begin to address the economic
circumstances of older women. These recommendations fall into two broad
categories. One set of policies relates to structural changes that should occur
earlier in the life course that would put women in a better economic position. A
second set of policies speaks to the ways in which we support older adults in
general and older women in particular. It is our hope that these recommendations
will help guide our thinking about how to address the challenges to their well-
being faced by older women.

A Profile of Older Women

The number of older Americans is increasing in this country, with some
projections that within the next generation it will double. In 2012, roughly 79.4
million individuals or 25.7% of the population were 55 or older, with the majority,
54%, being women [1]. And looking at those 85 and older, 64% are women (see
Fig. 1) [1]. The extent of this gender disparity is highlighted in a recent report by
the Administration on Aging [2] that notes in 2012, the female to male sex ratio
for individuals ages 65 and over was 129, or 129 women for every 100 men. In
contrast, for those 85 and above, the ratio was 200 [3].

Race and Ethnicity

While currently the vast majority of older women are white, this is changing and
by mid-century will reflect the increasing diversity of the general U.S. population.
Currently, the majority (80%) of 55 + women are non-Hispanic white, followed
by non-Hispanic Black (9%); Hispanic of all races 7%, and non-Hispanic Asian,



50 Older Women: Current and Future Challenges George et al.

3% [4]. However, population projections made by the U.S. Census Bureau
suggest that in the next 40 years, the proportion of white, non-Hispanic
individuals who are 65 and older will decline as a proportion of all older adults
while racial and ethnic minorities will be increasingly represented [4]. Especially
notable in these census projections is the forecast that the number of Hispanic
individuals (both male and female) over 65 will almost triple, from 6.9% in 2010
to 19.8% in 2050 [5].

70

60

/
" -_______—__-_—__ﬂ—____.__ff"
40 \\

30

Percent

Female

20 Male

10

0

55-59 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80-84 85
years years years years years years years&
over

@ Source: [1]

Fig. (1). Percent of men to women by age group.

Living Status

The older women get, the more likely they are to be living alone. While just under
one-third of women between the ages of 65 and 74 live alone (27.7% in 2010);
just under 50% of women between the ages 75 and older live alone (47.4% in
2010 [5]. While the older a man gets the more likely he is to live alone, in no age
group are the majority of men living alone [5]. Most of this increase in living
alone is due to the death of a spouse, which is more likely to be the male spouse.
And, living alone is strongly associated with increased poverty in older
individuals [6].



Older Women: Current and Future Challenges, 2016, 71-89 71

CHAPTER 4

Healthcare Disparities and Older Women

Jeanne E. Sokolec
School of Social Work, Loyola University Chicago, USA

Abstract: Healthcare disparities in the United States have increasing become a concern
in relation to healthcare outcomes, as well as to social justice issues. These disparities
are reflected in statistical differences in healthcare outcomes for different population
groups. In addition more recognition is being given to the role of factors influencing
health in general. Older women are a subset of those experiencing disparities in access
and differential care and many of the disparities are outcomes of the socio-cultural
aspects of health. Two areas of inquiry regarding older women and their healthcare (1)
are the differences between men and women, generally and more specifically older men
and older women and (2) differences in healthcare between younger and older women.
This discussion has implications for the practice of medicine, especially in the field of
gerontology, as well as for social workers who advocate for individual clients as well
as for programmatic and policy changes. This chapter will discuss some of these issues.

Keywords: Healthcare, Health disparities, Older women.
INTRODUCTION

Healthcare disparities among older women are a subset of disparities that exist
between gender, racial/ethnic and socioeconomic groups. Disparities in healthcare
are generally defined as statistical differences between populations on selected
measures that are deemed measureable benchmarks for assessing issues of access
(gaps in care) and quality of care. For groups experiencing issues of access and
differential care, it is not their healthcare issue per se that contributes to the
disparity but rather other variables such as race/ethnicity, socio-economic status

* Corresponding author Jeanne E. Sokolec: School of Social Work, Loyola University Chicago, USA; Tel/Fax:
312.915.7019; Email: jsokole@luc.edu.

Teresa Kilbane & Marcia Spira (Eds.)
All rights reserved-© 2016 Bentham Science Publishers


mailto:jsokole@luc.edu

72 Older Women: Current and Future Challenges Jeanne E. Sokolec

and gender. The presence of more than one of these variables has been referred to
as “multiple jeopardy” [1]. Gaps in access to care and differential care can lead to
healthcare outcomes that are potentially harmful for individuals and when
reaching significant proportions, for a specific group of individuals.

In the United States, the National Healthcare Disparities Report (NHDR) [2] is the
primary document for the study of healthcare disparities. It is published yearly by
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Agency for Healthcare Research
and Quality (AHRQ). When data are available, the Report typically shows
contrasts by:

Race— Caucasians with non-whites

Ethnicity—Hispanics compared with non-Hispanic Whites

Income—Poor, near-poor, and middle-income people compared with high-
income people.

Education—People with less than a high school education and high school
graduates compared with people with any college education.

Geographic location—People who reside in micropolitan areas are compared
with metropolitan areas. Within metropolitan areas, people who reside in large
central, large fringe, medium, or small metropolitan areas are compared with
metropolitan (total).

(1954

The Report also identifies “priority” populations and examines disparities “in
quality of and access to health care” among recent immigrant and limited-English-
proficient populations; women; children; older adults; residents of rural areas;
individuals with disabilities and special health care needs. Gender disparities are
also documented and can be seen as a covariate of race/ethnicity and socio-
economic status. Older women can be seen as a subgroup of the gender covariate.

Social epidemiology is a newer field within epidemiology that is specifically
concerned with the “social characteristics or psychosocial risk factors associated
with patterns of disease within and across populations” [3]. Healthcare disparities
can be found in attitudes about health in different populations, in actual access to
healthcare services, in access to “quality” healthcare and in actual treatment for
health conditions. Within each of the steps to healthcare, the causes for disparities



Healthcare Disparities and Older Women Older Women: Current and Future Challenges 73

occur on several levels: the patient, the provider and the healthcare system. For
example, having or not having health insurance is a systemic condition which in
the United States is generally provided by or obtained through one’s employment.
It is those in minority groups who often do not have the type of employment or
out-of —pocket funds to purchase insurance. Women have traditionally been
dependent on their spouses for health insurance. At the provider level, attitudes
about population groups and cultural awareness effect how illness is perceived
and treated by healthcare providers. At the patient level, health behaviors have an
impact on general health and chronic health conditions. Socio-economic status,
because healthier food is generally more expensive, has an important impact on
health behaviors such as eating healthier food for conditions such as diabetes or
avoiding obesity.

This chapter is concerned with a specific group within these broader statistics:
older women and more specifically older women v. older men and comparisons
within the older women subgroup by race/ethnicity and income.

THEORIES OF “HEALTH”

Healthcare needs to be seen in the larger context of health defined by the World
Health Organization as ““a state of complete physical, mental and social well-being
and not merely the absence of disease or infirmity” [4]. The National Wellness
Institute now recognizes eight “dimensions,” or essential life areas which
collectively comprise the wellness (well-being) of all human beings: spiritual,
emotional, intellectual, physical, cultural, occupational, social, and environmental
[5]. By expanding the concept of health beyond the physical and/or disease
reinforce the importance of health and by implication suggest the potential
consequences of disparities. Again using a broad lens, health care is the
maintenance of the various dimensions of health including mental and social well-
being.

While there may be agreement, at least among organizations such as the World
Health Organization and other health-related institutes, about the definition of
health, there are larger questions that relate specifically to the details of health
care provision.



90 Older Women: Current and Future Challenges, 2016, 90-104

CHAPTER 5

Why Doesn’t Anyone Ask? Myths and Taboos
about Older Women and Sexuality

Marcia Spira’, Constance Sheehan and Alysha Primmer
School of Social Work, Loyola University Chicago, Chicago, USA

Abstract: The older adult population in the US age 65 and older expected to grow
from 12.9% of the population in 2009 to 20% by 2030 (Administration on Aging,
2011) [1]. The increasing proportion of Baby Boomer older adults are expected to live
longer and attain a higher quality of life, dependent on improved management of health
issues. However, there is a paucity of research in the area of sexual health in older
adulthood, especially concerning older women. The reluctance to consider the
conversations around sexuality may have direct consequence on health and well-being,
Negative societal stereotypes, including a prevalent view of diminishing physical
attractiveness, perpetuate false assumptions about aging and sexuality. Women in
particular seem vulnerable to expectations of society people that a disengagement from
sexual interest and acceptance of asexuality is normative. This myth that older adults
are not sexually active individuals may impact the level of medical attention that they
receive for issues related to sexual health. Many healthcare professionals are reticent to
broach the subject of sexuality with their older adult patients. In this paper we discuss
how societal and personal attitudes toward sexual behavior and aging perpetuate myths
and taboos about sexual health and overlook the significance of sexuality identity and
need for physical and emotional intimacy among older women.

Keywords: Older women, Sexuality, Sexual health, Taboos.
SEXUAL BEHAVIOR IN OLDER WOMEN

A recent study in the New England Journal of Medicine that surveyed over 3,005
adults between the ages of 57 to 85 years old found that while sexual activity may

* Corresponding author Marcia Spira: School of Social Work, Loyola University Chicago, Chicago, USA; Tel/Fax:
312-915-7645; Email: mspira@luc.edu.

Teresa Kilbane & Marcia Spira (Eds.)
All rights reserved-© 2016 Bentham Science Publishers


mailto:mspira@luc.edu

Why Doesn’t Anyone Ask? Older Women: Current and Future Challenges 91

decline with age, almost half of individuals age 65 to 74 remain sexually active, as
well as 26% of those aged 75-85. In the latter group, 54% reported having sex at
least two to three times a month and 23% reported having sex once a week or
more (Lindau et al., 2007) [2]. In another study, Gott and Hinchliff (2003) [3]
measured the level of importance of sex for older adults (aged 50-92 years old).
Using both qualitative and quantitative data they found that participants who had a
sexual partner deemed sex to be of at least some importance with many rating sex
as “very” or “extremely” important. The importance of sexual activity is not only
physical, for many older adults it is also psychological in nature and is intertwined
with feelings of intimacy. The need for connection and intimate contact is a
human need that is sustained throughout the life cycle.

In fact studies have shown that while the frequency of intercourse tends to decline
with age, satisfaction with sexuality may not be affected (AARP, 2005) [4].
Laumann and colleagues [5] reported on the quality of sexual behavior among
older adults. Subjective fulfillment was found to be associated with an increased
sense of happiness and well-being; maintaining a sexual relationship is associated
with love, intimacy and closeness that can further improve older people’s general
well-being by DeLLamater & Moorman [6]. Sexual expression is not only defined
as vaginal penetration; it includes words of affection, activities and gestures
involving touching, holding hands, kissing, and hugging. Engaging in these types
of behaviors with a partner provides opportunities for older adults to express
warmth, caring and affection and to experience intimacy by Langer [7]. The
findings in a study by Ginsberg, Pomerantz and Feeley [8] support this notion of
sexual preferences and behaviors of older adults. They surveyed 166 participants,
aged 60 years and older and found that a majority preferred experiences such as
touching/holding hands (66.9%), embracing/hugging (72.5%) and kissing (67.9%)
on a regular basis. Sexual experiences such as mutual stroking (62.4%),
masturbation (80.1%) and intercourse (66.4%) were less desirable. Regardless of
how older adult women may wish to engage in sexual activity it should be
recognized that sexuality continues to be an essential part of their lives and
continued wellbeing [2]. For older women, sexual activity is still an important
means for expressing love and caring [9].



92 Older Women: Current and Future Challenges Spira et al.
BIOLOGICAL REALITIES

Normal physiological changes such as decreased vaginal secretions and flattening
of the vaginal epithelium in women, and delayed or diminished sexual response
are common [8]. However, the impact of these variables on sexual activity in
women is not entirely clear [10]. Further health related issues in the form of
normative biological changes like the effects of menopause for women, and
prostate changes and erectile dysfunction for men, can also affect the level of
sexual functioning for older adults. Apparently women treated with a transdermal
testosterone patch and given lubricants to combat vaginal drying do report higher
sexual satisfaction [11]. Prior functioning and relationship factors are more
important than hormonal determinants in female sexual activity in midlife.

The idea of older adults engaging in sexual activity is still a rather taboo topic in
our society. This stigma limits the willingness to engage in conversations for fear
of exposure to judgment. Consequently many sexually transmitted diseases go
undetected. Considering the rise in sexually transmitted infections (STI’s)
including human immunodeficiency virus/ acquired immune deficiency virus
(HIV/AIDS) [12] for older adults in recent years, older adult sexual health is no
longer a topic that can be ignored. Approximately 10% of AIDS cases are among
people older than 50. Many health care providers lack an awareness of the risk of
HIV/AIDS in the elderly population [13]. Additional research is needed to
determine the extent of the problem and how health care providers can best serve
their older patients’ needs.

BIOPSYCHOSOCIAL CONSIDERATIONS

Generally, sexual activity is associated with overall health [14]. While illness may
be an interference with sexual health and lack of sexual health may be a symptom
of illness, the focus on sexual dysfunction as a symptom of women’s lack of well-
being is often obscured or ignored, However, sexual activity can lead to
depression or withdrawal [2].

The biological changes that occur in older women’s sexual function intersect with
a social and psychological context. Weeks [15] claims that negative stereotypes
and cognitive distortions foster misconceptions of sexuality in older adulthood. It



Older Women: Current and Future Challenges, 2016, 105-135 105

CHAPTER 6

Substance Abuse Among Older Women

John Orwat’, Amanda Besinger and Elizabeth Morgan
School of Social Work, Loyola University Chicago, Chicago, USA

Abstract: As the baby boomer generation ages, the problem of substance abuse
continues to grow among older adults in America. Older women remain one of the
most vulnerable among those affected by substance misuse, abuse, and addiction, yet
this population remains misunderstood, stigmatized, and overlooked. Unique life
changes experienced by older women contribute to the difficulty in identification of
substance misuse and abuse within this population. Such experiences include loss of
loved ones, loneliness, physiological changes, financial stress, pain management, and
other co-occurring mental and physical health conditions. Alcohol remains one of the
most prevalent and relevant substances older women use to cope with these changes.
This chapter explores the major issues surrounding alcohol abuse among older women
by defining the problem, identifying key risk factors, signs, and symptoms, outlining
useful screening and treatment tools, and providing implications for future research on
this critical yet overlooked issue.

Keywords: Alcohol abuse, Coping, Older women, Substance abuse.
INTRODUCTION

Substance abuse is one of the fastest growing health problems among the elderly,
fueled by the aging of the baby boomer generation. Not only has this generation
of older adults had more exposure to substances, but they are also more likely to
use substances to treat conditions. This misuse and abuse is likely to create
complications with co-occurring health issues and a healthcare system that is
unprepared to deal with subsequently unique issues and demands. Furthermore,

* Corresponding author John Orwat: School of Social Work, Loyola University Chicago, Chicago, USA; Tel/Fax:
312-915-7494; Email: jorwat@luc.edu.

Teresa Kilbane & Marcia Spira (Eds.)
All rights reserved-© 2016 Bentham Science Publishers


mailto:jorwat@luc.edu

106 Older Women: Current and Future Challenges Orwat et al.

rates of substance use among older adults are increasing: the prevalence of
substance dependence among adults older than 50 is expected to increase from 1.7
million in 2001 to 4.4 million by 2020 [1]. Older adults face complex issues
related to decreased income, loss of social supports, loss of spouse, adverse life
experiences, withdrawal from social routines, anxieties over incapacities, and
insomnia, which together can lead to loneliness and depression [2]. The elderly
may use substances, including alcohol, to cope with these changes and
disruptions. Substance abuse among older adult women requires specific attention
due to its unique biological, social, and psychological impact. However, older
adult women are not often considered, in part due to myths about those who use
substances, but also due to differences in older women’s lived experience that
make the identification of substance abuse more challenging. Additionally,
women make up a majority of the elderly population since women tend to live
longer than men. At any age, women face unique concerns related to substance
use due to biological, psychological and social differences when compared with
men. In older age, chronic health conditions and changes in metabolism
exacerbate these differences, putting older women at a higher risk for poor
outcomes in their physical and mental health and interpersonal relationships as a
result of their substance abuse. Furthermore, these heightened risks make women
more susceptible than men to severe and often fatal consequences related to their
substance abuse [3, 4]. Further, despite evidence of the effectiveness of substance
abuse treatment for the elderly, gender differences for treatment entry rates still
require further research. Some studies suggest minimal differences between
treatment entry rates for women and men overall [5]. Other studies suggest lower
treatment entry rates for women than men due to a tendency among women to
address their substance abuse more obliquely through mental health services [3,
6]. These issues illustrate the need to better understand the unique challenges and
experiences facing older women who abuse substances.

This chapter will explore substance use in older women, specifically women over
50. The chapter is organized into six topic areas: defining substance abuse for
older women, prevalence, risk factors, signs and symptoms, screening and
treatment, and implications for research. Two particularly relevant issues this
chapter will highlight include prescription drug abuse among older women along



Substance Abuse Among Older Women Older Women: Current and Future Challenges 107

with the increasing occurrence of alcohol use. It is the hope for this chapter that
the reader will take away a greater sensitivity and understanding of older women
and substance abuse as well as an awareness of the appropriate means for
intervening and delivering competent services.

PREVALENCE OF ALCOHOL AND DRUG ABUSE AMONG OLDER
WOMEN

Prevalence: The Big Picture

The National Survey on Drug Use and Health (NSDUH) estimates that 1.4 million
older adults or 1.8% have used an illicit drug in the past month [7]. The 2005
DASIS Report estimated that the number of substance dependent older adults
(aged 50 and over) will increase to 4.4 million by 2020 [8]. The National Survey
on Drug Use and Health (2005) found that older adults use substances at much
lower rates than those age 18 to 49. In the past month, 17.1% of older adults had
smoked cigarettes, 45.1% had drank alcohol, 12.2% reported binge drinking, 3.2%
reported heavy alcohol use and 1.8% reported illicit drug use (Fig. 1) [7]. Overall,
older adults are more likely to abuse alcohol than any other substance. Older men
are more likely to use all substances than older women (Fig. 2); almost 20% of
women used alcohol in the previous month [7].

Non-Hispanic whites constitute the largest proportion of older adults who reported
alcohol use within the last month (Fig. 3). However, Non-Hispanic Black or
African Americans reported high cigarette use and illicit drug use in the past
month, but were the least likely to report alcohol use and heavy alcohol use.
Hispanics or Latinos were the least likely to engage in cigarette use, alcohol use,
and illicit drug use within the past month, but surprisingly the most likely to
engage in binge alcohol use.

Overall, older adults are most likely to drink alcohol when compared with other
substances, while older men are more likely to abuse drugs/alcohol when
compared with older women. White older adults report the highest incidence of
alcohol use, but Hispanics/Latinos report the highest incidence of binge alcohol
use.



136 Older Women: Current and Future Challenges, 2016, 136-173

CHAPTER 7

Defining Abuse in Older Women: Voices of the
Professionals in Elder Abuse and Domestic
Violence

Teresa Kilbane
School of Social Work, Loyola University Chicago, IL, USA

Abstract: Women in their later years’ experience abuse from their intimate partner.
This abuse can be ‘domestic violence grown old’ or ‘abuse in later life’. Two service
systems in the public sector respond to these women-adult protective services and
domestic violence programs. This chapter compares how elder abuse investigators and
domestic violence workers identify intimate partner violence among older abused
women by an intimate partner served at their respective agencies in a major urban city.
The research study collected qualitative data from interviews of seven elder abuse
investigators and nine domestic violence workers describes how they define and
contrast elder abuse versus domestic violence. Both systems serving the older woman
experiencing intimate partner violence (IPV) define domestic violence similarly. Entry
into the systems can be based on mandate of the system rather than the needs of the
client. Older women experiencing IPV require the expertise of each system. With
strong leadership from both professions, the establishment of collaborative
mechanisms, and cross training opportunities, the older woman facing harm from her
partner will be served more effectively.

Keywords: Abuse in later life, Adult protective services, Domestic violence,
Older women.

INTRODUCTION

Older women experience intimate partner violence (IPV) but receive less attention

* Corresponding author Teresa Kilbane: Loyola University Chicago School of Social Work 820 North Michigan
Avenue Chicago, IL 60611, USA; Tel: 312-915-7026; Fax: 312-915.7090; E-mails: tkilban@luc.edu

Teresa Kilbane & Marcia Spira (Eds.)
All rights reserved-© 2016 Bentham Science Publishers


mailto:tkilban@luc.edu

Defining Abuse in Older Women Older Women: Current and Future Challenges 137

than their younger counter parts [1]. [PV is a more narrow definition of elder
abuse: the physical, sexual, or psychological abuse or neglect is perpetrated by a
current or former partner, spouse or paramour, as opposed to a family member or
caretaker. These two systems have a difference in their philosophy on how to treat
abuse in later life, thus, these women face the possibility that neither adult
protective services (APS) nor domestic violence services (DVS) will meet their
service needs [2 - 4]. APS does not include safety planning and the cycle of
violence in their training so the older abused women may not be safe. DVS does
not include the aging process in their training, thus, they tend to advocate for
younger women and their children possibly ignoring age-specific needs of the
older abused women. Therefore, the older abused woman in later life needs our
attention to ensure she is living a safe and satisfying life.

The purpose of this research study was to investigate the perceptions of
professionals who serve older abused women. Toward that end, the study
compares and contrasts elder abuse investigators and domestic violence workers
related to how they view women ages 50 and over who have been abused by an
intimate partner. While thee qualitative interview covered a wide range of topics,
the focus here is on definitions of elder abuse versus domestic violence,
prevalence of intimate partner violence (IPV) prevalence among women who are
age 50 and over, and the interface with each other’s profession. The guiding
question for this study is to whether the older abused woman is considered an
abused elder, a battered woman, has characteristics of both, or should it really
matter when seeking help? The answer to this question is important to these
women who need these two systems to respond to their needs in a timely manner
no matter how they are classified by the first responder. In order to create an
approach to appropriately respond to the needs of older abused women, the
profession needs to understand how all the key participants, including the adult
protective service workers and domestic violence shelters and agencies, define the
problem of abuse in later life so better interventions and services can be
developed for these women [5].

LITERATURE REVIEW

This section addresses a number of important areas to address in comparing and



138 Older Women: Current and Future Challenges Teresa Kilbane

contrasting these two types of professionals who serve older abused women. Since
I assume their perception will be based on: their theoretical model of how they
view the abused woman, their definition of elder abuse versus domestic violence,
and the depth of their experience of working with intimate partner violence at a
later age I explore the literature in these areas in this next section.

THEORETICAL MODELS

Although the older abused woman should have at least two systems to turn to for
assistance, domestic violence or adult protective services, “neither system has
been particularly successful at understanding and meeting the needs of older
women who are abused by intimate partners and family members” (p.1) [2].
Domestic violence agencies and shelters tend to serve younger abused women
while adult protective services tend to serve abused women at the older range that
can range from able-bodied to those who are frail or incompetent. Regardless of
their capability or competency to take care of them, the type of intervention the
older abused woman receives relies heavily on who first responds. Each system
has their own philosophy and model for service delivery, and how the older
abused woman’s safety is regulated. APS is sometimes aligned with Child
Protective Services which also focuses primarily on protection of the client, in this
case, minor children. Domestic violence services take an opposite stance with its
feminist empowerment model, with a specific focus primarily on younger abused
women and their offspring [1]. APS characterize the older abused woman as less
capable, thus, the system needs to make sure they are safe in their homes. DVS
views the older abused woman as capable of advocating for herself when provided
services in such areas as safety planning, securing protective orders, and groups
for peer support.

Hightower [3] believes that older abused women become part of the ‘elder abuse’
system rather than the ‘domestic violence’ system, thus, they are viewed with the
medical model used within elder abuse focusing on their frailty and daily living
needs. She further reports that “This model supports a view of the elderly as
‘sexless’” and “to homogenize older people by not taking into account individual
differences, including gender” (p.1) [3]. The ramifications is that “This
perspective on older adults has resulted in the failure of advocates and service



174 Older Women: Current and Future Challenges, 2016, 174-197

CHAPTER 8

Spirituality and Older Women: The Journey Home
to Self

Holly Nelson-Becker” and M. Carlean Gilbert
School of Social Work, Loyola University Chicago, Chicago, USA

Abstract: The self unfolds through a life long journey of becoming and making
meaning. This chapter elucidates the role of spirituality in older women’s lives. First it
sets the context for the role of religion, addressing demographics and research on
gender and faith. The distinction between spirituality and religion is discussed.
Spiritual struggle and suffering are identified as normative experiences. In a section on
theory and models, feminism, gerotranscendence, and narrative are described as they
relate to spirituality. Three modern writers and one research participant provide
examples of the variation that may occur on a spiritual path. Discussion provides
further elaboration and guidance to mental health professionals who want to address
and support the spiritual lives of women. Aging invites women to come alive in new
ways as they honor the journey home to their authentic self, a self that is always larger
than what they can dream.

Keywords: Older women, Religion, Spirituality.

SPIRITUALITY AND OLDER WOMEN: THE JOURNEY HOME TO
SELF

[In older ages] one has ample time to face everything one has had, been, done:
gather them all in: the things that come from outside, and those from inside. . . .
When you truly possess all you have been and done, you are fierce with reality -
-Florida Scott-Maxwell (p.41-42) [1].

Spirituality of women at older ages is concerned with understanding past events

" Corresponding author Holly Nelson-Becker: School of Social Work, Loyola University Chicago, USA; Tel: 312-
915-7008; Fax: (301) 347-5573; E-mail: hnelsonbecker@luc.edu

Teresa Kilbane & Marcia Spira (Eds.)
All rights reserved-© 2016 Bentham Science Publishers


mailto:hnelsonbecker@luc.edu

Spirituality and Older Women Older Women: Current and Future Challenges 175

and future possibilities in light of the eternal now. This search for understanding
welcomes the difficult experiences of life as much as time spent in gentle
merriment with friends and family. Finding home, or the place where one is at a
place of deep peace, is an archetype for returning to soul. Home is an essential
space of safety, nurture, and creativity. However, in the turbulence of family life,
vulnerabilities are also exploited and grave injury sometimes ensues. Ultimately
the challenges become essential points of learning, kindling for growth.
Spirituality is a lens that sees connection, value in relationships, and a persistent
search for meaning and identity through the changing social, emotional, and
physical landscape of older years.

As women age, they limit their social networks to contacts that are more
satisfying and emotionally fulfilling [2]. They select social partners for their
environment who are not peripheral but instead are highly engaged in their lives at
multiple levels. They develop emotional resilience. Older women increase their
ability to manage ambiguity and uncertainty through change in their emotional
stance toward difficult situations [3], especially if they are unable to alter the
situation itself. Aging women may experience chronic illnesses, but universally
express their desire to age in place with supports instead of moving into assisted
living or nursing care facilities [4, 5].

Florida Scott-Maxwell, a female pioneer in psychoanalysis, herself embodied a
resilient path through life, living in an enriched way. As a young woman, born in
1883, she was educated mostly at home with only brief periods spent in public
classrooms. At age 15 she left home to build a life on the New York City stage,
but she exited that life at age 20 to write short stories. In 1910 she married and
moved with her partner to his native Scotland, tending to women’s suffrage,
plays, and children. In 1933, she became a psychoanalyst, studying under Jung
and practicing in clinics in the UK. In some ways her life, viewed from a distance,
seems to be made of distinctive threads, yet in the end she fashioned them
together in a whole cloth that revealed her as an intense observer of aging. “Life
does not accommodate you, it shatters you. It is meant to, and it couldn't do it
better” (p.65) [1]. While women may hope for an easy, tranquil life that is not
what most collect. As Scott-Maxwell suggests, they are better for the struggle.



176 Older Women: Current and Future Challenges Nelson-Becker and Gilbert

This chapter elucidates the role of spirituality in women’s lives. First it sets the
context for the role of religion in the lives of older adults. Then it addresses
demographics and research on gender and faith. The distinction between
spirituality and religion is discussed. Spiritual struggle and suffering are identified
as normative experiences. In a section on theory and models, feminism,
gerotranscendence, and narrative theory are described as they relate to spirituality.
Three modern writers and one research participant provide examples of the
variation that may occur on a spiritual path. The Discussion section provides
further elaboration and finally guidance to mental health professionals who want
to address and support the spiritual lives of women.

OLDER PEOPLE AND RELIGION

In the US, 82% of women consider religion important to any extent compared to
73% of men [6]. In terms of the practice of prayer, 79% of women indicate they
pray while only 62% of men report such behavior [7]. Christian religions
currently predominate in America: 84% of adults ages 60-69 and 88% over age 70
express an affiliation with a faith under this category [8]. Still, with increasing
immigration, the numbers of older adults proclaiming affiliation with world
religions will grow. On a global context, religious expressions and levels of faith
adherence vary considerably. The term world religions refer to faith traditions that
predominate in other countries, such as Hinduism in India and Buddhism in Japan.
The UK has long hosted a more diverse population than the US. In the UK, only
72% of the populace reports holding Christian affiliation and 15% endorses
atheism or agnosticism [2]. This diversity and complexity has probably made it
even more difficult to address religion and spirituality in the public sphere in the
UK than in the US.

As cohorts age, spirituality will likely become a more universally endorsed term
than religion for new generations of older adults across the globe [9]. Even though
religious affiliation remains high, frequency of attendance tends to diminish with
age due to increasing frailty and transportation hurdles. While there is a general
view in society that older adults may become more religious as they age, this has
not been supported by empirical evidence [10]. In fact, for those who
acknowledge a spiritual journey, it is often marked by steps forward and



198 Older Women: Current and Future Challenges, 2016, 198-210

CHAPTER 9

Methodological Challenges in Conducting Surveys
with Mature Women

Dianne Rucinski’
Abt SRBI Inc., Public Health and Epidemiology, University of Illinois at Chicago, Chicago, USA

Abstract: This chapter outlines the major challenges presented when conducting a
survey with older women from a “total survey error” perspective. The total survey error
perspective considers sampling error, coverage error, measurement error and non-
response error in designing and executing a survey. Noting that multiple surveys are
routinely conducted with mature populations for estimation, policy analyses, and
program evaluation, the chapter discusses special circumstances that should be taken
into account when mature women are in the sample or are the focal population. The
chapter provides guidance in avoiding or mitigating error through design and
adjustment.

Keywords: Mature women, Research methodology, Survey research.
INTRODUCTION

Surveys are one of the most widely employed tools for social research, policy
planning, program implementation and evaluation. Surveys are frequently used to
establish population estimates of health, social, and economic conditions of the
elderly. Prior to, during and after community wide interventions social surveys are
often used to determine program impact as well as program implementation.
Population estimates are used to allocate resources.

To be most useful, sample survey statistics must be valid and reliable. Estimates
derived from sample surveys should fully reflect characteristics of the target

" Corresponding author Dianne Rucinski: Institute for Health Research and Policy, University of Illinois at Chicago,
USA; Tel: (301) 347-5573; E-mail: dianne.rucinski@gmail.com

Teresa Kilbane & Marcia Spira (Eds.)
All rights reserved-© 2016 Bentham Science Publishers


mailto:dianne.rucinski@gmail.com

Methodological Challenges Older Women: Current and Future Challenges 199

population. The methods employed to generate those sample statistics should
yield consistent results when applied under consistent conditions. That is, the
tools of measurement should yield the sample results when repeated on the sample
population.

The core population surveys of the Federal Statistical System, the American
Community Survey, the Current Population Survey, the Survey of Income and
Program Participation, the Panel Survey of Income Dynamics, the National Health
Interview Survey, the Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System, and the
Medical Expenditures Panel Survey are designed to represent the general
population, including mature adults. Complementing these key sources of
population estimates are surveys specially designed to represent mature
populations. These include the Health and Retirement Survey, the Longitudinal
Studies of Aging (LSOAs), National Longitudinal Surveys of Young and Mature
Women, and the National Health and Aging Trends Study. Apart from generating
population statistics, the execution of these surveys have richly informed our
understanding of the general and special considerations that must be taken into
account when conducting surveys with mature populations.

TOTAL SURVEY ERROR

In survey research, survey methodologists frequently refer to “Total Survey
Error” when making survey design decisions. Total survey error includes
sampling error, coverage error, measurement error, nonresponse error, and
processing error. Most surveys are designed to minimize all of the types of the
aforementioned errors at an acceptable cost [1]. This chapter focuses on whether
and how the first four of the listed errors are particularly problematic for sample
surveys of elderly respondents and suggest strategies for reducing these errors.
The final source of error, processing error, does not present unique challenges in
surveys of mature women.

Sampling Error

The goal of sample surveys as a research tool is to reliably and validly represent
the population to which the results of the research can be generalized. This
requires that sample selection methods are employed to reduce the influence of



200 Older Women: Current and Future Challenges Dianne Rucinski

selection bias. Probability samples permit the use of inferential statistics.
Conducting a survey that accurately reflects the target population means that each
estimate based on survey data contains as little error or bias as possible.
Achieving the smallest measurement bias is in part a function of survey design
decisions that in turn are often dictated by the costs, time, and effort associated
with using various survey techniques.

Sampling error is the result of measuring a random sample instead of the whole
population, varies with the size of the random sample, and is not differentially
affected by the age of the population group. In the case of random samples,
mathematical theory is used to assess the sampling error. Estimates from random
samples can be accompanied by measures of the uncertainty associated with the
estimate, such as standard error and confidence intervals.

However, the use of convenience samples is common in certain areas of elder
research. Convenience samples are used because of the cost of identifying and
recruiting hard-to-reach or rare populations, the absence of good sampling frames,
and the perceived high costs of screening and recruiting individuals to participate
in a random sample survey. Hultsch, MacDonald, Hunter, Maitland and Dixon [2]
found that only 10% of surveys of caregivers conducted between 1990 and 1998
were based on random selection methods. Caution should be exercised when
interpreting or attempting to generalize research findings generated though non-
probability samples. In comparison to a randomly selected sample, convenience
samples of caregivers are more likely to include caregivers who are married to
and live with the care recipient, and are more likely to have higher levels of
education and income [3]. These differences in sample representativeness often
have important implications for key study variables. For example, Pruchno et al.
[3] report that convenience sample respondents expressed higher levels of
caregiver burden and increased signs of depression compared with respondents
from a randomly selected sample. They speculate that respondents who were
drawn to the convenience sample recruitment methods and volunteered for the
study may have been more needy and overburdened than the probability sample.

Respondent driven sampling (RDS) is a technique developed in the past decade to
address what many researchers interested in studying rare populations for which



Older Women: Current and Future Challenges, 2016, 211-225 211

CHAPTER 10

The Need for Connection: The Role of Groups in
the Lives of Older Women

Shirley R. Simon" and Marcia Spira
School of Social Work, Loyola University Chicago, Chicago, USA

Abstract: Group connections are powerful tools to help older women to sustain a sense
of well-being and health. The healing qualities of groups have the potential to mitigate
issues of social isolation and loneliness. Women find support, camaraderie and hope
through group membership. This chapter describes common challenges faced by older
women and explains the healing quality of belonging to diverse types of groups.

Keywords: Connections, Groups, Older women, Relationships.
INTRODUCTION

The following case example identifies and highlights common challenges
experienced by older women in today’s society.

Jane Harris is a 75 year old woman who states that she generally enjoys good
physical and cognitive health. Her main concern is that she experiences periods
of sadness, lethargy and fatigue that she believes come from loneliness. Ms.
Harris was widowed five years ago. She spent the last five years of her husband’s
life caring for him through his battle with lung cancer. She has three children who
live out of state, two of whom are married, one of whom has two children. Ms.
Harris speaks with great pride about her grandchildren but is disappointed that
she does not see them very frequently.

Ms. Harris was married for 42 years and describes her ‘“‘total dedication” to her

* Corresponding author Shirley R. Simon: School of Social Work, Loyola University Chicago, 820 North Michigan
Avenue, Chicago, IL, 60660, United States; Tel: 312-915-7310; Fax: 312-915-7645; Email: ssimon@luc.edu.

Teresa Kilbane & Marcia Spira (Eds.)
All rights reserved-© 2016 Bentham Science Publishers


mailto:ssimon@luc.edu

212 Older Women: Current and Future Challenges Simon and Spira

husband and children during that time. She finished a teaching program in a local
college, but never worked because she thought it would take too much time from
her family.. She describes herself as not religiously observant but grounded in a
spiritual belief'in “a higher power.” She is financially stretched, but determined
to keep ‘“food on the table and a roof over my head.” She lives in the house that
she and her husband built, and has contemplated a future decision to obtain a
reverse mortgage to make ends meet. She relies on income of about $28,000 a
year from a combination of Social Security benefits and a small investment fund.
She worries that if she has health needs her money won'’t last. Now alone, Ms.
Harris feels isolated and “out of touch” with the rest of the world.

Ms. Harris is typical of many women over the age of 65. Her life had once been
organized around the care of her family, but now at a stage of life during which
she still has health and the capacity to care for herself independently, she feels
alone and disconnected from the world. The problem for Ms. Harris, and for other
older women, is substantiated by statistics. In 2011, the Administration on Aging
reported that older women outnumbered older men, 23 million to 17.5 million [1].
Also, the same report from the Administration on Aging reports that almost half
of women over the age of 75 lived alone, with 40 percent of that group being
widowed. Like Jane Harris, many older women live alone in our society and face
significant physical, economic, social and psychological challenges.

Although a report by the National Center for Health Statistics [2] demonstrates
that 44 percent of non-institutionalized older persons, defined as over 65 years
old, assess their health as excellent or very good, most older persons have one or
more chronic conditions. However, since women live longer, they are likely to
experience the challenges associated with chronic illness and potential disability
for an extended period of time. This is exacerbated by the natural decline of
biological systemic factors inherent in the aging process [1, 2].

Older women also face financial challenges and are likely to be poor. Older
women had a higher poverty rate (10.7%) than older men (6.2%) in 2011 [1]. The
overall rate of poverty increases with age [1], with 70 percent of all older women
having fallen below the poverty line. Older women who live alone are even more
likely to live in poverty. This is especially true among older women of color who



The Need for Connection Older Women: Current and Future Challenges 213

live alone, with the highest rate of poverty (38.8%) among Hispanic women and
the next highest rate of poverty (32.2%) among African American women [1].

Often, poverty occurs after, not before, the death of a spouse. The median income
of older persons in 2011 was $27,707 for males and $15,362 for females. The
main source of income for women is Social Security, and the disparities in earned
income result in lower benefits for women than for men. Women often have more
sporadic work histories, with absences taken for family responsibilities and
caregiving, denying them the opportunity to receive pension income [3].

SOCIAL RELATIONSHIPS

Social relationships have been clearly recognized as instrumental in the ongoing
health and well-being of older people [4]. Transitions in the social lives of older
women can be particularly challenging. In her groundbreaking work, In a
Different Voice [5], Carol Gilligan discusses how life transitions impact women’s
experiences in distinct ways. Women are likely to organize their social identities
around an “ethic of care,” which Gilligan defines as relationships based upon
mutual concern and support. Since almost half of women (46%) over the age of
75 live alone [6], many lack sufficient opportunities for meaningful social
connections. The accessibility of earlier connections via employment, education,
and community activities are likely to be diminished. Important connections with
children and extended family may be challenged by mobility and geography as
adult children move on with their own progression through the life cycle. Also,
women who live alone are often hesitant or unwelcome to participate in social
activities with people who are partnered. They may feel abandoned by friends [7].
The absence of these previously experienced daily opportunities for social
relationships may therefore diminish older women’s perceptions of well-being
and sense of self.

Despite the recognition of the continued significance of connection in their older
years, women are often reluctant to acknowledge their relational needs. In fact,
older women tend to view dependency as a sign of deficit or weakness [8].
However, as life progresses and the relationships by which women have defined
themselves are lost, new means of connection must become available.



226 Older Women: Current and Future Challenges, 2016, 226-252

CHAPTER 11

Well-Being and Health Considerations for the
Aging Lesbian Community: Understanding Age
Cohorts, Partnerships, Caregiving and Other
Unique Needs

Michael P. Dentato™’, Shelley L. Craig® and Lauren B. McInroy”
“ School of Social Work, Loyola University Chicago, Chicago, USA
» Factor~Inwentash, Faculty of Social Work, University of Toronto, Canada

Abstract: Effectively exploring the well-being, health and mental health needs of the
aging lesbian community can often be difficult and multi-leveled, while insuring a
competent and comprehensive assessment of needs. A limited amount of research has
specifically attended to the lives and unique experiences of aging lesbians, along with
those of the larger LGBT community, therefore such matters remain poorly understood.
Regardless, insuring any dialogue surrounding the needs of older lesbians must
underscore their resilience - which for many has included becoming actively engaged
as advocates for visibility and change - especially during the late 1960s and Stonewall
Inn revolution, as well as the early 1980s and beginning of the HIV/AIDS epidemic -
despite ongoing discrimination and prejudice. This chapter examines some of the
background statistics on the older lesbian population, exploring lifespan and
developmental topics including: coming out; relationships and marriage; parenting; and
age cohort differences along with caregiving, death and dying, and risk/protective
factors related to sex and sexuality. The chapter concludes with implications for social
workers, counselors, and others health practitioners, focusing on affirming approaches
and models of practice.

Keywords: Aging, Caregivers, Lesbians, LGBT community.

" Corresponding author Michael P. Dentato: School of Social Work, Loyola University Chicago, Chicago, IL
60660,60611, United States; Tel: 312-915-7030; Email: mdentato@luc.edu

Teresa Kilbane & Marcia Spira (Eds.)
All rights reserved-© 2016 Bentham Science Publishers


mailto:mdentato@luc.edu

Well-Being and Health Considerations Older Women: Current and Future Challenges 227
INTRODUCTION

Members of the widely diverse lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender and queer
(LGBTQ) community have unique needs when experiencing the aging process,
needs which impact their long-term well-being, health and mental health when
compared to other aging minority populations. Unfortunately, research has not
adequately examined the social support and health requirements of older LGBTQ
people (defined as those over the age of 65) and necessities specific to the
population have largely “gone unidentified and unmet” [1] within research and
social service contexts. Much of the research on LGBTQ older adults has
typically examined varied samples of lesbian, gay and bisexual survey
participants, commonly focusing on gay men in particular. Minimal research has
specifically attended to the lives, concerns and unique experiences of older
lesbians, a community that remains poorly understood at best [2]. Sample sizes of
studies have also typically not been large, and have lacked specific attention to the
impact and intersection of relevant socio-demographic factors, including:
race/ethnicity, cultural diversity, urban/rural location, socioeconomic status and
level of education [2, 3]. While much of the discourse surrounding the LGBTQ
community focuses on risk factors, it should be underscored that this diverse
community is notable for its resilience — which for many has included becoming
actively engaged as advocates for visibility and change despite ongoing
discrimination and prejudice [4]. Exploring and properly addressing the aging,
health and wellness needs of all older LGBTQ adult sub-populations is critical to
clarify the meaning of diversity within each sub-populations’ lived experiences,
and to more fully comprehend and understand the cumulative risks facing this
aging community [5].

The aging process for lesbians specifically may differ from other members of the
LGBTQ community in unique ways, necessitating specific attention. Despite
recent advances in policy, advocacy and visibility for the LGBTQ community,
lesbians continue to be stigmatized within society — perhaps suggesting why they
do not typically participate in research efforts examining their lives [6]. The lives
of all older LGBTQ adults have likely been impacted by some form of stigma or
oppression [7]. While the impact of perceived or actualized stigma experienced by
members of the LGBTQ community often facilitates opportunities for shared



228 Older Women: Current and Future Challenges Dentato et al.

understanding, important differences remain between LGBTQ sub-populations.
The stigmatization experienced by these sub-groups is complex and contextual,
affecting their health and well-being in unique ways [4]. One example may
pertain to age cohort, as younger LGBTQ generations have embraced a more
notable visibility while celebrating a LGBTQ sensibility and identity [8]. This
celebration is in direct opposition to the projected, and often shared, sense of
shame that many older members of the LGBTQ community have felt for decades
— especially those among pre-Stonewall cohorts — as a result of being outsiders or
having kept one’s sexual identity a secret to avoid social stigma, bias and/or
oppression [9]. Notably, while the term queer is increasingly popular among
younger age cohorts [10, 11]; it may evoke a mostly pejorative meaning for many
older members of the LGBTQ community [12].

A more nuanced, targeted discourse may be particularly helpful in discussions
surrounding health promotion and service provision. While the health and mental
health needs of bisexual women and queer women, as well as members of the
widely diverse transgender community, are similarly important to consider, the
particular needs of women identifying as lesbians still requires further elucidation.
For such reasons, this chapter will focus specifically on the well-being, health and
aging issues faced by older lesbians in the face of significant ongoing social
stigma and oppression. Additionally, please note that the content presented in this
chapter is not generalizable to all lesbians, nor indicative of all older lesbian
experiences.

This chapter begins with some background statistics on the older LGBTQ
population with a focus on lesbians, and then explores specific lifespan and
developmental topics including: the coming out process; relationships,
partnerships, and marriage; parenting; and age cohort differences (specifically
comparing the pre-Stonewall and the post-Stonewall generations). To underscore
the unique health and mental health needs of older lesbians, topics such as
caregiving, death and dying will also be examined, as well as risk and protective
factors related to sex and sexuality. We have specifically chosen to use the term
lesbian for consistency throughout the chapter, yet this discussion is intended to
be representative of aging and older lesbian, gay and other same-sex attracted
women. Terminology has unique historical context, and using terms such as gay,



Older Women: Current and Future Challenges, 2016, 253-269 253

CHAPTER 12

Reducing Stigma of Aging and Dementia through
Experiential Learning

Darby Morhardt’

Cognitive Neurology and Alzheimer's Disease Center, Northwestern University Feinberg School of
Medicine, Chicago, IL 60611, United States

Abstract: Background: There is evidence that the stigma regarding older adults can be
modified with experiential opportunities early in medical students’ careers. The Buddy
Program pairs first year medical students with persons with dementia to develop a
mentoring relationship outside of the clinical setting. Methods: Using qualitative
content analysis of journal entries kept over an academic year, this chapter examines
the experience of a female medical student paired with a 74-year-old woman with
Alzheimer’s disease. Results: Emergent themes included - 1) recognition of the
evolving nature of the students’ thoughts about dementia over time, 2) the student’s
awareness of the subjective response of the person with dementia, 3) the student’s own
emotional reactions to the person with dementia, and 4) the student’s understanding of
the family experience. Conclusion: As a result of taking part in the program, this
student experienced a more holistic view of the person with dementia and her family
and a changed perception of dementia and what it is like to live with it.

Keywords: Attitudes, Dementia, Health care, Medical student.

INTRODUCTION

The United States population is aging rapidly and as a result there are an
increasing number of persons living with dementia. Over the past ten years, there
has been a significant focus on training the health care workforce to have the
attitudes, knowledge and skills to provide care for older adults and the cognitively

* Corresponding author Darby Morhardt: Cognitive Neurology and Alzheimer's Disease Center, Northwestern
University Feinberg School of Medicine, Chicago, IL 60611, United States; Email: d-morhardt@northwestern.edu.

Teresa Kilbane & Marcia Spira (Eds.)
All rights reserved-© 2016 Bentham Science Publishers


mailto:d-morhardt@northwestern.edu

254 Older Women: Current and Future Challenges Darby Morhardt

impaired. There is evidence that prevailing stigma regarding older adults can be
modified with experiential opportunities early in students’ careers. Few of these
programs are aimed at persons with dementia.

This chapter describes the experience of a female medical student paired in an
experiential learning and mentoring program with a 74-year old woman with
Alzheimer’s disease over an academic year.

SIGNIFICANCE AND BACKGROUND

Aging and Dementia

Those 65 and over represent 13.3% or 41.4 million of the U.S. population (an
18% increase since 2000) and are expected to grow to 21% of the population by
2040. Projections indicate that they will more than double to 92 million in 2060
[1]. The greatest increase in the U.S. population will be among those ages 85 and
older. This cohort is at the highest risk for dementia, particularly dementia caused
by Alzheimer’s disease. The biggest risk factor for dementia is age and
approximately half of those over age 85 are estimated to have the disease [2].

Dementia is a description of symptoms that can be caused by different brain
disorders. It has an insidious onset and a gradually progressive loss of cognitive
function such as thinking, remembering, and reasoning and/or changes in
behavior, emotion, and personality. Dementia symptoms affect the person’s
ability to manage their daily life and activities compared to their prior functioning.
Dementia ranges in severity from the mildest stage, when it is just beginning to
affect a person’s abilities, to the most severe stage, when the person must depend
completely on others for basic activities of daily living [3]. Among people over
age 65, Alzheimer’s disease (AD) is the most common form of dementia.

Over the last 25 years, health and social service professionals, researchers, policy
makers, and society as a whole have become more aware of dementia, particularly
Alzheimer’s disease. The National Institute on Aging estimates [3], over 5 million
Americans have Alzheimer’s disease as a cause of their dementia and others have
related neurodegenerative diseases. The Alzheimer’s Association reports
Alzheimer’s is the sixth cause of death in the country [4]. Based on mortality data



Reducing Stigma of Aging and Dementia Older Women: Current and Future Challenges 255

from 2000-2008, deaths have risen 66% for Alzheimer’s disease while the cause
of death for most major diseases has declined [4]. As a consequence of increased
longevity and expansion of the older adult population, it is projected that by 2050,
AD will affect 13.2 to 16 million United States citizens [2].

These facts contribute to a growing demand for health care professionals trained
and committed to working with persons with dementia [5, 6]. Currently, less than
one in four people with dementia receive a formal diagnosis [7 - 9]; therefore,
they are not receiving appropriate care, treatment and support. The number of
geriatricians is few and declining, leaving general internists and primary care
physicians along with other health care professionals the task of providing the
majority of health care for older people and those with dementia [10]. It is
important that these clinicians have the attitudes, knowledge and skills to best care
for older adults and the cognitively impaired.

Education and Training in Aging and Dementia

On January 4, 2011, President Barack Obama signed the National Alzheimer’s
Project Act (NAPA) (Public Law 111-375) [11]. One of the five concrete goals to
achieve the vision of NAPA is to enhance care quality and efficiency by building
a workforce that can give high-quality care for people with Alzheimer’s disease
[12]. Although assessment and management of Alzheimer’s disease and related
dementias has been widely disseminated among healthcare professionals, many
have not acquired the knowledge and skills [7, 13, 14]. Medical professionals,
both in the hospital and in the community find it challenging to provide competent
care for patients with dementia [15, 16]. One of the major challenges is the
negative attitude that healthcare professionals historically have had toward older
adults leading to limited knowledge and interest in pursuing geriatrics or dementia
[17 - 29]. While there is evidence that teaching geriatrics in general can impact
medical students’ acquisition of knowledge, skills and attitudes [20, 30 - 33] few
learning outcomes focus on dementia and the majority have not addressed the lack
of trained healthcare professionals who simultaneously understand the strengths,
limitations, and needs of persons with memory impairment and dementia. A
survey of more than 500 hospital and community physicians in the USA cited
better understanding of dementia as the most commonly identified learning need



270 Older Women: Current and Future Challenges, 2016, 270-280

SUBJECT INDEX

A

Abuse 20, 105, 110, 111, 112, 113, 115,
116, 120, 123, 126, 130, 136, 137,
139, 140, 141, 142, 143, 144, 145,
146, 147, 148, 150, 151, 152, 153,
154, 155, 156, 157, 158, 160, 162,
164, 165, 166, 167, 169, 170

domestic violence and elder 150, 153
financial 141, 150, 152

sexual 140, 144, 150, 151

verbal 157

Abuse alcohol 107, 115, 116, 129

Abuse by adult children and caretakers
160

Abused women 136, 137, 138, 139,
142, 143, 144, 145, 146, 147, 150,
152, 153, 154, 156, 158, 159, 160,
165, 166, 167, 168, 169, 170, 171

Abuse in later life 136, 142, 156, 157,
158, 160

Abuse of older women 139, 141, 145

Abuser 118, 141, 142, 145, 150, 152,
157, 159, 160, 164, 165

female substance 118

Abuse woman 151, 167

Adult clients 96

Adult protective services (APS) 136,
137, 138, 140, 144, 145, 146, 147,
151, 156, 169, 170

Adult protective service workers 137

Adults 34, 35, 39, 42, 44, 48, 49, 51,
53, 59, 60, 62, 66, 67, 72, 74, 75,
76, 78, 80, 81, 82, 83, 86, 90, 91,
92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97, 98, 100,
101, 105, 106, 107, 108, 109, 110,
111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 124, 125,

126, 127, 128, 130, 138, 158, 176,
177, 178, 199, 202, 203, 218, 221,
227, 229, 241, 243, 244, 253, 254,
255, 265
mature 128, 199, 203
Adult son 19, 147
Advocacy 25, 139, 227, 243
Agency for healthcare research and
quality (AHRQ) 72
Aging and dementia 254, 255, 264
Aging lesbians 226, 243, 244
Aging LGBTQ people 229
Aging LGBTQ population 229, 244
Aging of women 48
Aging populations 3, 15, 22, 244
Aging process 137, 182, 212, 227, 232,
236, 242
Aging women 93, 175
Alcohol 21, 105, 106, 107, 108, 109,
110, 111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116,
117, 118, 119, 120, 121, 122, 123,
124, 125, 126, 128, 130, 241
abuse 105, 110, 111, 117, 119, 123,
126, 127, 129
use 107, 109, 110, 111, 112, 114,
117, 120, 123, 124, 125, 130
Altruism 214, 216
Alzheimer’s disease 33, 74, 217, 253,
254, 255, 264
American community survey (ACS) 4,
12,199
American women raising grandchildren
17
Anger management 39, 40
APS workers 167, 168, 169
Arthritis 16, 36, 51, 52, 94, 119, 215,
238

Teresa Kilbane & Marcia Spira (Eds.)
All rights reserved-© 2016 Bentham Science Publishers



Subject Index

Awareness of sexual health care issues
97

B

Biological parents 4, 6, 17, 25, 26
Buddy program 253, 256, 264, 265

C

Cancer 51, 52, 94, 114
Care 4, 5,11, 13, 14, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23,
24, 25, 26, 27, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36,
37, 38, 41, 43, 49, 51, 71, 72, 75,
78, 81, 96, 118, 124, 130, 138,
141, 142, 151, 159, 160, 183, 188,
204, 212, 220, 237, 238, 239, 242,
243, 244, 245, 253, 255, 264
Caregiver burden 36, 44, 200
Caregiver responsibilities
women 35
Caregivers 3, 4, 6, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17,
18, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26, 27, 32,
33, 34, 35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42,
43, 44, 51, 63, 140, 141, 147, 200,
217, 218, 220, 226, 237, 238
custodial 18
grandfather 4, 6, 14
primary 4, 6, 11, 13, 14, 33, 51
Caregiver stress 33, 35, 142, 143, 145,
162, 165, 166
Caregiving, pathways to 15
Caregiving experience 34, 35, 38
Caregiving grandmothers 10, 13, 16,
20, 21, 22
Caregiving groups 217
Caregiving relationships 16, 26, 42, 139

of older

Older Women: Current and Future Challenges

271

Caregiving roles 3, 4, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15,
16, 32, 40, 159
assumed full-time 16
Care plan, member of name of managed
204
Care planning 36, 37
Care recipients 35, 36, 200
Certified domestic violence
professional (CDVP) 149, 167
Children 5, 10, 11, 14, 15, 17, 18, 20,
21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 33, 37,
64, 72, 95, 99, 117, 128, 137, 141,
145, 157, 158, 161, 170, 175, 188,
189, 208, 211, 212, 213, 216, 234,
235, 237
biological 234, 235
raising 22, 23
Child welfare 7, 21, 23, 25
Child welfare system 5, 14, 17, 22, 23,
24,27
Chronic disease 79, 81, 119
Circumstances, personal 35
Civilian noninstitutionalized population
52
Cognitive impairments 35, 125, 159,
203, 205, 207, 208, 256, 263
Cohesion 214, 216, 218
Community resources 79, 129
Convenience samples 165, 200, 201
Current population survey 53, 54, 55,
56, 60, 199

D
Defining abuse for women 140

Definition of elder abuse by domestic
violence Workers 153



272 Older Women: Current and Future Challenges

Demographic factors 32, 33, 79, 82, 87

Depressive symptoms 10, 13, 16

Diabetes 36, 51, 52, 73, 79, 80, 81, 94

Diagnostic Interview Schedule (DIS)
125

Disabilities 16, 26, 34, 41, 51, 72, 77,
79, 207

Domestic violence 136, 137, 138, 139,
140, 141, 142, 143, 145, 146, 147,
149, 150, 151, 152, 153, 154, 155,
156, 159, 160, 162, 164, 165, 166,
168, 169, 170

definition of 150, 151

Domestic violence agencies 139, 143,
144, 147, 148, 160, 161, 162, 163

Domestic violence counselors 164

Domestic violence court 163

Domestic violence data sources 145

Domestic violence grown old 136, 142,
156, 157, 158, 159, 160

Domestic violence grown old and abuse
in late Life 156

Domestic violence programs 136, 145,
146, 162

Domestic violence services (DVS) 137,
138, 139, 145, 146, 147, 153, 156,
166, 168, 169, 170

Domestic violence system 138,
163, 171

Domestic violence victims 140,
167

Domestic violence workers 136, 137,
145, 147, 149, 150, 153, 155, 156,
157, 160, 162, 163, 164, 165, 166,
167, 168

Drug abuse 106, 107, 109, 110, 112,
120

162,

142,

Teresa Kilbane & Marcia Spiraing

prescription 106, 110, 112, 120
DVS workers 167, 169

E

Economic disparities 48, 236
Economic precariousness 48, 49, 62, 65
Educating healthcare systems 86
Elder abuse 136, 137, 138, 139, 140,
141, 142, 143, 144, 145, 147, 149,
150, 151, 152, 153, 154, 155, 156,
159, 160, 161, 164, 165, 166, 168,
171
biggest type of 159, 161
define 140, 149, 150, 152, 153
definition of 138, 140
jurisdiction of 152, 153
Elder abuse act 153, 155
Elder abuse case 152, 153, 155, 164
Elder abuse definitions 137, 141
Elder abuse investigators 136, 137, 140,
143, 145, 147, 148, 149, 151, 152,
153, 154, 156, 158, 159, 160, 161,
162, 163, 164, 165, 166, 167, 169
Elder abuse literature 142, 143
Elder abuse service system 165
Elder abuse system 138, 143
Elder abuse victims 139, 155
Eldercare 32, 33, 40
Elderly population 92, 106, 115, 117
Elderly respondents 199, 202
Elderly women 56, 77, 117, 118, 119,
124, 126
Elderly women of color 77
Emotional abuse 140, 144, 151
Ethnicity 16, 34, 35, 49, 52, 59, 72, 79,
81, 83, 84, 110, 148, 231, 240


mailto:permission@benthamscience.org

Subject Index

Experience abuse 136, 143
Experiences 174, 176, 183, 185, 192,
213, 226, 227, 243
normative 174, 176
spiritual 183, 185, 192
unique 226, 227, 243
women’s 213

F

Facilities 99, 38, 201, 202, 243, 244
skilled nursing 38, 201, 202
Factors 85, 114, 163, 164, 165, 123,
214, 216, 218, 221, 228, 239, 240
distinguishing 163, 164, 165
existential 214, 216
protective 114, 123, 228, 239, 240
socio-economic 85
therapeutic 214, 216, 218, 221
Families 10, 11, 13, 18, 20, 21, 22, 26,
35, 44, 54, 62, 63, 64, 99, 115,
117, 126, 129, 154, 158, 175, 187,
188, 189, 212, 233, 234, 235, 236,
237, 238, 245, 253, 256, 261, 264,
265
lesbian 235
Family caregiving 40, 43, 261, 262
Family experience 253, 260, 262, 264
Family members 6, 7, 13, 25, 32, 33,
41, 95, 116, 118, 137, 138, 141,
142, 143, 144, 145, 155, 230, 237,
262, 264
Financial assets 58, 59
Financial resources 9, 11, 16, 21, 115

Older Women: Current and Future Challenges 273

G

Gender differences 60, 61, 75, 83, 84,
85, 106, 178
Gerotranscendence 174, 176, 181, 182,
191
Grandmother caregivers 3, 6, 7, 11, 13,
15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24,
25, 26
Grandmothers 3, 4, 6, 10, 11, 13, 14,
15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 25
custodial 15, 17, 18, 20
non-caregiving 10
white 13
Grandparent caregivers 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9,
10, 14, 16, 20, 23, 24, 25, 51
population of 3, 23, 24
Grandparent caregiving 3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10,
11, 16, 21, 22
Grandparent caregiving population 5,
23
Grandparenthood 7, 8, 9
Grandparent roles 3, 9
Grandparents 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12,
13, 16, 17, 20, 21, 23, 24, 27,51
co-resident 4, 8, 51
custodial 12, 13, 17
non-caregiving 10
Grandparents raising grandchildren 4,
9,10, 21, 28
Groups of older women 3, 115

H

Health behaviors 73


mailto:subscriptions@benthamscience.org

274 Older Women: Current and Future Challenges

Healthcare 21, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76,
77, 78, 79, 80, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86,
87, 115, 169, 253, 255, 264
disparities in 71, 87
regular 78
Healthcare access factors 78
Healthcare costs 78, 97
Healthcare delivery 82, 83, 84, 85
Healthcare disparities 71, 72, 78, 80,
82, 83, 84, 86, 97
addressing 82
reducing 83, 86
Healthcare field 97
Health care of older women 77
Healthcare outcomes 71, 72, 83
Healthcare plan 79, 80
Healthcare professionals 35, 36, 90, 94,
97, 98, 101, 126, 129, 255, 264
Healthcare providers 73, 84, 92, 95,
101, 231, 235, 239, 242
Healthcare services 72, 74, 237
necessary 237
Health care settings 239, 243
Healthcare system 73, 105
Health care systems 74, 78, 235, 236,
238
Healthcare system structure, current 75
Health care workforce 253
Health disparities 71, 81, 239, 240
documented women’s 81
Health insurance 73, 76, 80, 86
Health issues 96, 97, 118, 119
mental 118, 119
sexual 96, 97
Health problems 16, 44, 76, 77, 207,
240, 241
mental 207, 240

Teresa Kilbane & Marcia Spiraing

Health professionals, mental 96, 174,
176, 191, 193

Health services 84, 85, 87, 106, 237

mental 106, 237

Heart disease 51, 52, 83, 94, 114

High frequency words 203, 204

Hispanics 49, 52, 54, 72, 107, 110

Hispanic women 51, 54, 56, 57, 59, 77,
78, 110, 213

Homophobia 235, 236, 243, 244

Hypertension 16, 51, 52, 79, 83

Ilicit drug use 107, 108, 110, 126
Income 33, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59,
61, 62, 73, 74, 77, 79, 80, 82, 85,
115, 118, 200, 212, 213
annual 57, 58, 59, 61, 74
higher 54, 115
household 79, 82
median 54, 57, 213
received 57, 59
sources of 53, 55
Income distribution 53, 54, 55
Income levels 48, 78, 80, 148
Income source 55, 56, 62, 213
Individuals 21, 27, 33, 42, 49, 50, 53,
57, 58, 72, 79, 84, 87, 115, 155,
178, 182, 187, 219, 220, 237, 246,
264
homeless 53
Interpersonal relationships 40, 106
Intervention efficacy 38, 39, 40
Intimate partners 136, 137, 138, 141,
142, 143, 144, 145, 150, 155, 160,
169



Subject Index

Intimate partner violence (IPV) 136,
137, 138, 139, 140, 141, 143, 144,
145, 147, 155, 160, 161, 166, 168,
169, 170, 171

IPV of older women 170

J
Jurisdiction 152, 159, 165, 167
K
Kinship caregivers 6, 11, 18, 24
L

Leadership conference of women
religious (LCWR) 185, 186
Legal parents 19, 20
Leshian clients 244, 245
Lesbian community 230, 233, 234, 238,
240, 241, 245, 246
Lesbian mothers 234, 235
Lesbians 42, 116, 226, 227, 228, 230,
231, 232, 233, 234, 235, 236, 237,
238, 239, 240, 241, 242, 243, 244,
245, 246
lifetime 234
Lesbian women use 116
Levels 9, 10, 23, 35, 38, 39, 58, 73, 78,
79, 80, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 90, 91,
92, 100, 101, 149, 169, 176, 187,
227, 246, 260, 264, 265
macro 83, 85, 86, 87
personal 78, 169
LGBTQ 227, 234, 236, 239, 243, 245
LGBTQ adults 227, 229, 236

Older Women: Current and Future Challenges 275

LGBTQ community 227, 228, 229, 230,
232, 233, 234, 236, 238, 241, 246

LGBTQ people 227, 229, 235, 243,
244, 245

LGBTQ populations 228, 229, 239,
240, 243

LGBTQ women 229, 232

Life 7, 8, 15, 44, 49, 53, 55, 60, 62, 65,
66, 83, 87, 90, 94, 97, 98, 115,
116, 128, 136, 137, 142, 143, 145,
157, 158, 165, 167, 169, 171, 174,
175, 177, 178, 179, 180, 181, 182,
185, 186, 187, 188, 189, 190, 191,
192, 212, 213, 214, 216, 218, 219,
220, 230, 231, 232, 234, 241, 242,
244, 258

religious 178

Life expectancy 74

Life experiences, woman’s 129

Life meaning 181, 220

Life partners 179, 237

Lifespan 115, 139, 226, 228

Life stressors 118, 119, 241

Lifestyle changes 115, 220

Longitudinal studies of aging (LSOAS)
199

Loss 5, 21, 77, 94, 98, 99, 105, 106,
112, 113, 114, 115, 117, 118, 119,
120, 126, 179, 190, 214, 218, 220,
238, 259, 260, 263

memory 112, 114, 120, 126, 259,

260

M

Managed care plan 204
Marriage equality 233, 234



276  Older Women: Current and Future Challenges

Measurement error 198, 199, 203, 204,
205, 208

Medical students 253, 254, 255, 256,
259, 262

female 253, 254

Medications 74, 76, 81, 110, 112, 113,

114, 120, 121, 126, 155
prescription 74, 110, 112, 113, 114,

120

Mental health 14, 15, 34, 106, 119, 126,
130, 145, 188, 218, 220, 226, 227,
228, 233, 236, 238, 239, 240, 241,
244, 245

Mentor’s daughter 261

Metropolitan areas 41, 72, 148, 165

Micro level factors 84, 85

Minnesota network on abuse in later
life 169

Models, relational 127, 128

Moderate drinking 109, 111

Motivation 15, 93, 166

Museum 256, 260

N

National  Alzheimer’s
(NAPA) 255
National center on elder abuse (NCEA)
140, 141, 146

National clearinghouse on abuse in later
life (NCALL) 168

National healthcare disparities report
(NHDR) 72

National health interview survey 109,
199, 205

National institute on alcohol abuse and
alcoholism (NIAAA) 111

project act

Teresa Kilbane & Marcia Spiraing

National survey 33, 107, 112

National survey on drug use and health
(NSDUH) 107, 108, 109, 112

Non-caregiving peers 7, 9, 16

Non-LGBTQ women 232, 234

Non-medical use 112, 113

Nursing homes 32, 117, 152, 202, 245

O

Office occupations 60, 61

Office on violence against women
(OVAW) 141, 168

Office on women’s health (OWH) 75

Older Adults 108, 109

Older caregivers, propensity of 32, 33

Older women and adult daughters 32

Oppression 227, 228, 240

P

Parenting stress 17

Passive neglect 140, 144, 151

Peers, non-caregiving 7, 9, 16

Perpetrators and types of abuse and
neglect 154, 156

Personal care 205, 256

Personal responsibility and work
opportunity  reconciliation  act
(PRWORA) 64

Person’s abilities 254

Person’s health 82, 242

Perspectives, total survey error 198, 208

Physical abuse 119, 140, 141, 144, 151,
157, 159

Physical health 10, 14, 15, 34, 165



Subject Index

Physiological changes 79, 101, 105,
113
Policy recommendations 65, 66, 67
Policy resource center 27
Population 3, 4, 5, 6, 12, 15, 22, 23, 24,
25, 26, 34, 43, 49, 52, 53, 54, 55,
56, 60, 61, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 77,
78, 81, 83, 84, 87, 90, 92, 96, 97,
105, 106, 110, 115, 116, 117, 119,
120, 124, 127, 128, 129, 130, 139,
144, 145, 148, 166, 168, 169, 176,
177, 185, 198, 199, 200, 201, 202,
203, 205, 208, 209, 220, 226, 227,
228, 229, 230, 232, 236, 238, 239,
240, 241, 242, 243, 244, 246, 253,
254, 255
adult 74, 77, 78, 90, 96, 97, 255
general 34, 75, 120, 199, 238, 240,
241
lesbian 116, 226, 240
mature 198, 199, 202
rare 200
target 139, 166, 200, 201, 202, 203,
209
younger 128
Population estimates 198, 199, 201
Population groups 71, 73, 74, 87, 200
Poverty 18, 42, 49, 53, 54, 58, 62, 65,
185, 212, 213, 236, 237, 240
asset 58
Poverty level 54, 58
Poverty rates 53, 54, 65, 212, 213
highest 213
Power 19, 79, 86, 139, 145, 150, 152,
183, 184
Power and control 141, 142, 143, 150,
152, 154, 156, 165, 166

Older Women: Current and Future Challenges 277

dynamics of 142, 150, 152, 154, 156,
165, 166
Practice implications 21, 32, 33, 82
Pregnancy, non-LGBTQ  women
experience 234
Prescription drugs 110, 113, 114, 120
Prevalence rates 143
Primary care physicians 99, 119, 120,
126, 130, 255
Problems 34, 63, 83, 86, 92, 95, 96, 97,
105, 116, 119, 126, 137, 182, 189,
205, 206, 212
sexual 95, 96, 97
Program component 39, 40
Protection, order of 163, 164
Psychoeducation 217, 218, 220, 221
Putting women’s healthcare disparities
86

Q
Quality of care 71, 75, 204, 255

R

Recommended care 82
Reference population 52
Relationship counseling 245
Relationships 15, 17, 79, 98, 99, 117,
118, 128, 141, 143, 150, 151, 152,
157, 158, 159, 164, 165, 166, 175,
177, 178, 179, 182, 186, 211, 213,
214, 217, 219, 226, 228, 231, 232,
233, 237, 241, 244, 257, 262, 263,
264
lesbian 233, 237
new 143



278  Older Women: Current and Future Challenges

social 98, 177, 213, 219
Research methodology 198
Resilience 226, 227, 229, 239, 240,
245, 246
Respondent driven sampling (RDS)
200, 201
Responsibilities 4, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 16,
26, 35, 37, 40, 41, 51, 65, 65, 111,
127, 140, 155, 167, 168, 170, 187,
217, 261
caretaking 65, 66, 217
primary 4, 12, 13, 16, 51
Retirement communities 117, 118
Risk 3, 14, 16, 26, 33, 34, 74, 92, 106,
112, 113, 114, 116, 117, 118, 119,
120, 121, 140, 209, 214, 228, 239,
240, 242, 246
higher 33, 34, 106, 113, 118
Risk factors 33, 106, 113, 114, 115,
116, 117, 118, 119, 227, 239, 241
Role 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15,
21, 22, 35, 36, 43, 44, 62, 63, 71,
79, 84, 93, 100, 111, 128, 129,
139, 147, 162, 165, 178, 180, 181,
187, 218, 230, 237, 262
parental 9
women’s 62, 63
Role changes 117, 118, 119
Role health care professionals 264

S

Safety planning 137, 138, 139, 143, 146
Same-sex couples 229, 233, 236
Sample surveys 198, 199

Sampling frame 148, 201

Scale studies 5, 6

Teresa Kilbane & Marcia Spiraing

Service networks 145, 146
Service occupations 60, 61
Service providers 26, 28, 145
Service provision 228, 239, 243, 244
Services 17, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 37, 38,
39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 79, 80, 84,
130, 136, 137, 138, 139, 143, 144,
145, 146, 147, 148, 149, 161, 163,
164, 165, 167, 229, 236, 239, 243,
244
adult protective 136, 137, 138, 145,
146
direct 149, 167
women-adult protective 136
Sexual activity 90, 91, 92, 94, 95, 232
Sexual behaviors 90, 91, 95
Sexual expression 91, 93, 100, 101, 245
Sexual health 90, 92, 95, 96, 97, 101,
241, 242
adult 92, 101
discussing 96
Sexuality 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95, 96, 97,
98, 101, 226, 228, 229, 232, 235,
242, 244
adult 96, 97, 101, 242
Sexually transmitted infections (STI)
92, 96, 97, 98, 242, 243, 246
Sexual minority populations 239, 240
Sexual orientation 116, 119, 229, 230,
240, 244, 245
Sexual relationships 91, 94, 231
Sexual risk behaviors 239
Social determinants 75, 81, 82
Social media 221, 222
Social security 37, 55, 56, 57, 60, 62,
64, 66, 80, 85, 115, 213
Social Security benefits 57, 64, 81, 212



Subject Index

Social support 15, 16, 17, 117, 214,
221, 227
Social well-being 3, 73
Social workers 3, 10, 20, 21, 22, 26, 32,
33, 36, 37, 38, 40, 41, 43, 44, 71,
86, 87, 98, 99, 191, 226, 244, 262
clinical 98, 99
Society 49, 62, 77, 85, 92, 93, 101, 116,
176, 177, 180, 182, 211, 212, 227,
254, 264
Socio-economic status 71, 73, 74, 75,
78,79
Spirituality 174, 175, 176, 177, 178,
179, 180, 181, 183, 186, 189, 190,
191, 192, 219, 220, 230
role of 174, 176
women’s 180, 191, 192
Spirituality and religion 174, 176, 178
Spiritual struggle 174, 176, 179, 180,
193
State adult protective services 144
State child welfare systems 23
Status, legal 18, 26
Substance abuse 11, 14, 106, 111
defining 106, 111
parental 11, 14
Substance abuse and mental health
services administration
(SAMHSA) 110, 116, 120, 123,
125, 129
Substance abuse defined 111, 112
Substance abuse issues 118, 129
Substance abuse treatment 106, 115
Supplemental security income (SSI) 18,
55, 57, 62, 65, 67
Support system members 123
Surrounding alcohol abuse 105, 126

Older Women: Current and Future Challenges 279

Survey design decisions 199, 200, 207

Survey of income and program
participation (SIPP) 64, 199

Survey of state adult protective services
144

Survey research 198, 199

Surveys, telephone 202

T

Telephone support groups (TSG) 39, 40
Temporary assistance to needy families
(TANF) 18, 64, 65
Theory 176, 180, 182, 183, 193, 239,
240
minority stress 239, 240
narrative 176, 180, 182, 183, 193
Total survey error 199
Training 96, 124, 137, 145, 147, 149,
150, 162, 167, 168, 169, 170, 253,
255
collaborative 167, 168
Training for elder abuse investigators
and domestic violence workers
167
Treatment entry rates 106

U
Unemployment insurance (Ul) 63, 64
\%

Violence  workers, elder abuse
investigators 136, 137, 147, 168



280  Older Women: Current and Future Challenges

w

Woman’s ability 155, 156, 165
Women 51, 53, 56, 57, 59, 64, 74, 77,
79, 80, 82, 83, 86, 91, 110, 106,
116, 117, 188, 192, 193, 228, 231,
234, 238, 242, 243
adult 91, 106
bisexual 228, 238
black 82, 83, 188
help 192, 193
heterosexual 117, 231, 234
leshian 116, 242
poor 53, 64
queer 228, 243
unemployed 64
white 51, 56, 57, 59, 74, 77, 79, 80,
83, 86, 110

Teresa Kilbane & Marcia Spiraing

Women caregivers 32, 33, 38, 39, 40,
41,42, 43,44
minority 38
Women for sobriety (WFS) 127
Women of color health data book 77
Women population 117
Women’s health 83
Women'’s policy research 63, 64
Women’s  policy research  study
documents gender disparity 64
Women’s position 62
Working relationship, good 162, 163
World health organization 73



TERESA KILBANE

e

Teresa Kilbane, PhD, is an Associate Professor in the School of Social
Work at Loyola University Chicago and Director of the PhD Program.
She teaches research classes to masters and doctoral level students.
She earned her doctorate degree (PhD) from the University of lllinois
Chicago where she studied the quality of services to abused and
neglected children in a national sample of agencies. Dr. Kilbane has
been the methodologist in many research grants and publications on
sexual abuse, older women and domestic violence, grandparents
raising grandchildren, group work, and advocacy.

MARCIA SPIRA

Marcia Spira, PhD, is a Professor in the School of Social Work at Loyola
University Chicago and coordinator of the gero specialization. She
teaches classes in human behavior and direct practice to students in the
masters and doctoral program. She earned her doctorate degree (PhD)
in 1982 from the University of Chicago where she studied the impact of
a child’s long term and progressive illness on family dynamics. Dr. Spira
has published many articles and presented at local and national
conferences on individuals confronted with challenges throughout the
life cycle. She also maintains a private practice.



	1.pdf
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13



